RUSHING

I
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

20.
#23. Johnathan Franklin

PENFURWN =S

Gaston Green
Freeman McNeil
DeShaun Foster
Karim Abdul-Jabbar
Wendell Tyler

Skip Hicks
Theotis Brown
Chris Markey
Kevin Nelson
Maurice Drew
Kermit Johnson
Kevin Williams
Brian Brown
James Owens

Eric Ball

Kenny Washington
Greg Jones
Manuel White
John Sciarra

Kahlil Bell

PASSING

(based on completions)

Cade McNown

2. Drew Olson

3. Tom Ramsey

4. Cory Paus

5. Troy Aikman

6. Tommy Maddox

7. Wayne Cook

8. Kevin Craft

9. Dennis Dummit
10.  Gary Beban

I1. Matt Stevens
12.  Patrick Cowan
13. Kevin Prince
14.  Rick Bashore
I15.  larry Zeno

16.  Rick Neuheisel
17.  Steve Bono

18.  Bob Waterfield
19.  Ben Olson

20. John Sciarra

PASSING YARDS
I.  Cade McNown

2. Drew Olson

3. Cory Paus

4.  Tom Ramsey

5. Tommy Maddox

6.  Troy Aikman

7. Wayne Cook

8. Dennis Dummit

9.  Gary Beban

10.  Kevin Craft

I'l.  Matt Stevens

12.  larry Zeno

13.  Rick Bashore
14.  Bob Waterfield
15.  John Sciarra

16.  Rick Neuheisel
17.  Patrick Cowan
18. Kevin Prince
19.  Steve Bono

20. Paul Cameron

Bill Kilmer

TOTAL OFFENSE
I.  Cade McNown

2. Drew Olson

3. Cory Paus

4.  Tom Ramsey

5. Tommy Maddox

6.  Gary Beban

7. Troy Aikman

8. Wayne Cook

9.  John Sciarra

10. Dennis Dummit
Il.  Gaston Green
12.  Larry Zeno

13.  Rick Bashore
14.  Paul Cameron
15.  Bill Kilmer

16.  Kenny Washington
17. Freeman McNeil
18.  DeShaun Foster
19.  Karim Abdul-Jabbar
0. Wendell Tyler

Years Carries

1984-87
1977-80
1998-01
1992-95
1973-76
1993-94, 96-97
1976-78
2004-07
1980-83
2003-05
1971-73
1989-92
1986-90
1975-78
1985-88
1937-39
1967-69
2001-04
1972-75
2005-08
2009-10

Years
1995-98 |
2002-05 |
1979-82
1999-02
1987-88
1990-91
1991-94
2008-09
1969-70
1965-67
1983-86
2005-08
2009-10
1976-79
1962-64
1979-83
1980-84
1941-44
2005-07
1972-75

Years
1995-98 |
2002-05 |
1999-02
1979-82
1990-91
1987-88
1991-94
1969-70
1965-67
2008-09
1983-86
1962-64
1976-79
1941-44
1972-75
1979-83
2005-08
2009-10
1980-84
1951-53
1958-60

Years
1995-98
2002-05
1999-02
1979-82
1990-91
1965-67
1987-88
1991-94
1972-75
1969-70
1984-87
1962-64
1976-79
1951-53
1958-60
1937-39
1977-80
1998-01
1992-95

3-

BRUIN FOOTBALL - THEN... NOW...FOREVER
e

708
605
722
608
526
638
526
579
574
481
370
418
456
414
401
454
390
408
371
395
340

TYG
3,884
3,297
3,454
3,341
3,240
3373
2,954
2,882
2,687
2,650
2,551
2,348
2,175
2,134
2,041
2,275
1,940
1,893
2,168
1,817
1,798

Att Comp TD

,250 694 68
,148 664 67
751 441 50
8l6 439 42
627 406 4l
670 391 33
612 352 34
524 292 9
552 289 29
465 243 23
431 231 16
411 217 15
402 215 11
408 201 20
412 199 21
291 198 15
315 177 12
406 161 24
275 152 12
299 148 15
Att Comp TD
,250 694 68
,148 664 67
8l6 439 42
751 441 50
670 391 33
627 406 41
612 352 34
552 289 29
465 243 23
524 292 9
431 231 16
412 199 21
408 201 20
406 161 24
299 148 15
291 198 15
411 217 15
402 215 11
315 177 12
246 141 25
255 109 15

Plays  Rush

1,563 577

1,347 -208

960 -427

1,055 87

837 119

937 1,271

784 -4

746 -185

670 1,813

726 -59

709 2,731

701 750

720 592

716 1,451

562 1,386

684 1915

605 3,195

722 3,194

608 3,182

26

YL NYG Avg
153 3,731 5.27
102 3,195 528
260 3,194 442
159 3,182 523
59 3,181 6.04
233 3,140 492
40 2914 554
149 2,733 472
104 2,583 450
147 2,503 520
56 2495 674
133 2215 530
76 2,099 4.60
60 2,074 5.0l
57 1,984 495
360 1,915 423
41 1,899  4.89
79 1,814 445
355 1,813  4.89
76 1,741 441
105 1,693 4.98
Yds Pct
10,708 .555
8,532 .578
6,168 .587
6,877 .538
5,298 .648
5363 .584
4,723 575
3,063 .557
4,356 .524
4,087 522
2,931 536
2,478 .528
2,434 .535
2,840 493
2,857 483
2,480 .680
2,165 .562
2,824 397
1,873 .563
2,651 495
Yds Pct
10,708 .555
8,532 .578
6,877 .538
6,168 .587
5363 .584
5,298 .648
4,723 575
4,356 .524
4,087 .522
3,063 .557
2,931 .536
2,857 483
2,840 493
2,824 397
2,651 495
2,480 .680
2,478 .528
2,434 .535
2,165 .562
1,881 .573
1,881 428
Pass Yds
10,708 11,285
8,532 8,324
6,877 6,450
6,168 6,255
5,363 5,482
4,087 5,358
5,298 5,294
4,723 4,538
2,651 4,464
4,356 4,297
13 3,744
2,857 3,607
2,840 3,432
1,881 3,332
1,881 3,267
1,291 3,206
0 3,195
0 3,194
0 3,182
0 81

RECEPTIONS
Years
| Craig Bragg 2001-04
2 Kevin Jordan 1992-95
3 Danny Farmer 1996-99
4. ]J.Stokes 1991-94
5. Sean LaChapelle 1989-92
6.  Brian Poli-Dixon 1997-01
7 Mike Sherrard 1982-85
8 Marcedes Lewis 2002-05
9. Mike Farr 1986-89
10.  Freddie Mitchell 1998-00
11. Taylor Embree 2008-10
12.  Terrence Austin 2006-09
13. Karl Dorrell 1982-86
Cormac Carney 1980-82
15.  Willie Anderson 1984-87
16.  Junior Taylor 2002-06
17. Jim McElroy 1994-97
18  Jojo Townsell 1979-82
19.  Brandon Breazell 2004-07
20. Marcus Everett 2004-08
#26. Nelson Rosario 2008-10
RECEIVING YARDS
Years
1. Danny Farmer 1996-99
2. Craig Bragg 2001-04
3. Kevin Jordan 1992-95
4. ]).Stokes 1991-94
5. Freddie Mitchell 1998-00
6. Brian Poli-Dixon 1997-01
7. Jim McElroy 1994-97
8. Sean LaChapelle 1989-92
9. Willie Anderson 1984-87
10.  Mike Sherrard 1982-85
1. Cormac Carney 1980-82
12.  Jojo Townsell 1979-82
13.  Marcedes Lewis 2002-05
14. Taylor Embree 2008-10
I15.  Tab Perry 2000-04
16.  Karl Dorrell 1982-86
17.  Brandon Breazell 2004-07
18.  Mike Farr 1986-89
19. Reggie Moore 1987-90
20. KurtAltenberg 1963-65
#23. Nelson Rosario 2008-10
ALL-PURPOSEYARDS
Years Plays
I. Maurice Drew 2003-05 603
2. Terrence Austin 2006-09 316
3. Gaston Green 1984-87 752
4. Chris Markey 2004-07 688
5. Craig Bragg 2001-04 307
6. DeShaun Foster 1998-01 797
7. Theotis Brown 1976-78 594
8. Skip Hicks 1993-97 684
9. Brian Brown 1987-90 560
10.  Freeman McNeil 1977-80 641
1. Karim Abdul-Jabbar  1992-95 648
12. Greg Jones 1967-69 450
13. Wendell Tyler 1973-76 546
4. Jim McElroy 1994-97 155
15.  Kevin Nelson 1980-83 633
16.  Kermit Johnson 1971-73 398
17. Danny Farmer 1996-99 162
18.  Tab Perry 2000-04 154
19.  Shawn Wills 1988-91 394
20. James Owens 1976-78 460
FIELD GOALS
Years
. Kai Forbath 2007-10
John Lee 1982-85
3. Justin Medlock 2003-06
4.  Bjorn Merten 1993-96
5. Alfredo Velasco 1986-89
6.  Chris Griffith 1999-02
7. Chris Sailer 1995-98
8.  Peter Boermeester 1977-79
9. Louis Perez 1991-92
10.  Norm Johnson 1978-81
Efren Herrera 1971-73

No.
193
179
159
154
142
139
128
126
124
119

117
109
108
108
105
104
101
100

98
97
82

No.
159
193
179
154
119
139
101
142
105
128
108
100
126
117
84
108
98
124
92

82

Rush
2,503
146
3,731
2,733
151
3,194
2914
3,140
2,099
3,195
3,182
1,899
3,181
66
2,583
2,495
40
20
1,586
2,074

FGA
101
100

88
83
65
59
46
49
40
34
47

Yds
2,845
2,548
3,020
2,469
2,027
2,127
1,965
1,571
1,497
2,135
1,548
1,192
1,517
1,909
2,023
1,372
2,029
1,773
1,511
1,235
1,201

Yds
3,020
2,845
2,548
2,469
2,135
2,127
2,029
2,027
2,023
1,965
1,909
1,773
1,571
1,548
1,547
1,517
1,511
1,497
1,483
1,446
1,201

Rec
819
1,192
281
645
2,845
548
301
697
294
366
340
434
68
2,029
518
47
3,020
1,547
353
202

FGM

85
70
57
51
42
33
31
29
24
24

Avg TD
14.74 19
14.23 12
18.99 19
16.03 28
14.27 14
15.30 20
15.35 10
12.47 21
12.07 2
17.94 10
13.23 2
10.94 5
14.05 9
17.68 8
19.27 14
13.19 9
20.09 14
17.73 20
15.42 12
13.73 7
14.65 3
Avg TD
18.99 19
14.74 19
14.23 12
16.03 28
17.94 10
15.30 20
20.09 14
14.27 14
19.27 14
15.35 10
17.68 8
17.73 20
12.47 21
13.23 2
18.42 6
14.05 9
15.42 12
12.07 2
16.12 10
16.62 10
14.65 3
PR KOR Tot
579 787 4,688
942 2,145 4,425
- 271 4283
57 790 4225
961 207 4,164
57 229 4,028
- 729 3944
- - 3,837
- 1416 3,809
- - 3,56l
- - 3,522
39 582 3,454
- 185 3,434
68 1,259 3,288
- 117 3218
- 563 3,105
- - 3,060
- 1,476 3,043
18 841 2,798
- 459 2735
Lg
54
52
52
50
53
49
56
48
47
49
48



SCORING

vmNo s

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

John Lee

Kai Forbath
Justin Medlock
Skip Hicks
Bjorn Merten
Alfredo Velasco
DeShaun Foster
Chris Griffith
Gaston Green
Maurice Drew
Gary Beban
Chris Sailer
Efren Herrera
Joe Fleming

J.J. Stokes
Theotis Brown
Peter Boermeester
Eric Ball

Kermit Johnson
Bob Davenport

* — two-point conversions

PUNTING

SoENo VAW~

°

Jeff Locke

Kirk Wilson

Chris Kluwe

Nate Fikse

Aaron Perez
Zenon Andrusyshyn
Harold Barkate
Kevin Buenafe
Chris Sailer

Darren Schager

PUNT RETURNS

NouUhwn —

o

10.

Terrence Austin
Paul Guidry
Craig Bragg
Ron Carver
Darryl Henley
Lupe Sanchez
Ernie Johnson
Joe Sabol
Kenny Easley
Ricky Manning

KICKOFF RETURNS

MONOUAWN —

N=9

o=

Terrence Austin
Tab Perry
Brian Brown
Jim McElroy
Wally Henry
Jojo Townsell
Ron Carver
Shawn Wills
Chris Markey
Matthew Slater
Ricky Davis
Josh Smith
Maurice Drew
Tim McAteer
Darryl Henley

Years
1982-85
2007-10
2003-06
1993-94, 96-97
1993-96
1986-89
1998-01
1999-02
1984-87
2003-05
1965-67
1995-98
1971-73
1926-28
1991-94
1976-78
1977-79
1985-88
1971-73
1953-55

Years

2009-
1956-58
2001-04
1999-02
2005-08
1967-69
1985-88
1981-84
1995-98
1990-94

Years
2006-09
1993-96
2001-04
1969-71
1985-88
1979-83
1946-49
1950-52
1977-80
1999-02

Years
2006-09
2000-02

1986-89
1994-97
1974-76
1979-82
1969-71
1988-91
2004-07
2004-07
1990-92

2010
2003-05
1964-66
1985-88

No.

134
77
154
267
286
136
128
232
24|
221

No.
95
90
87
79
66
53
46
46
45
44

No.

67
66
54
42
41
40
39
36
34
33
32
32
30
29

PAT
135
102
147

130
114

136
4%

ok
114
121

23
|*

67

Yds
5,988
3,432
6,624
11,420
12,220
5,798
5,392
9,766
10,120
9,274

Yds
942
91l
961
606
654
415
632
436
454
275

Yds
2,145
1,476
1,416
1,259

875
963
890
841
790
986
643
723
787
570
651

Avg
44.69
44.60
43.01
42.77
42.73
42.63
42.13
42.09
41.99
41.96

Avg
9.92
10.12
11.05
7.67
9.91
7.83
13.78
9.90
10.09
6.25

Avg
24.10
22.03
21.45
23.31
20.83
23.49
22.25
21.56
21.94
29.00
19.48
22.59
24.59

19.00
2245

Pts
390
357
357
330
301
267
266
262
248
234
214
213
193
173
170
162
160
156
150
150

coNvoowon—00

convoOoowooo—ocococool

INTERCEPTIONS
Kenny Easley
Carlton Gray

I
2.
3. JamesWashington
4.

Rahim Moore
Eric Turner
Marcus Turner
Don Rogers

8. AlterraunVerner
Ricky Manning
Craig Rutledge
Lupe Sanchez
Bill Stits

TACKLES (1975-2010)

Jerry Robinson
Don Rogers
Spencer Havner
Kenny Easley
Eric Turner
James Washington
Ken Norton
Matt Darby
Frank Stephens
10. Craig Davis

I'1. Tommy Taylor
12. Jim Wahler

13. Robert Thomas
14.  Manu Tuiasosopo
15. Neal Dellocono
16. Carnell Lake

17. Ryan Nece

18. Stacy Argo

19. Alterraun Verner
20. Reggie Carter
Tom Sullivan

00N U A WN —

Years
1977-80
1989-92
1984-87
2008-10
1987-90
1985-88
1980-83
2006-09
1999-02
1983-86
1979-83
1951-53

TACKLES FOR LOSS (1975-2010)

Carnell Lake

Brian Price

Dave Ball

Bruce Davis

Spencer Havner

Robert Thomas

Terry Tumey

Donnie Edwards

Irv Eatman

10. Jim Wahler

I'l. Karl Morgan
Jamir Miller

13. Kenyon Coleman

14. Korey Bosworth

15. Neal Dellocono

16. Martin Moss

17. Eric Smith

18. Justin Hickman

Mark Walen

Frank Stephens

Reggie Carter

© N LA WN —

No.
19
16
15
14
14
14
14
13
13
13
13
13

Years
1975-78
1980-83

2002-05
1977-80
1987-90
1984-87
1984-87
1988-91
1975-77
1986-89
1982-85
1985-88
1998-01
1975-78
1981-84
1985-88
1998-01
1988-91
2006-09
2006-09
1979-82

Years
1985-88
2007-09
2000-03
2004-07
2002-05
1998-01
1984-87
1992-95
1979-82
1985-88
1979-82
1991-93
1997-01
2006-09
1981-84
1978-81

1984-86, 88

2004-06
1982-85
1975-77
2006-09

QUARTERBACK SACKS (1975-2010)

Dave Ball

Bruce Davis

Eric Smith
Carnell Lake
Terry Tumey
Jamir Miller
Donnie Edwards
Jim Wahler
Mark Walen
Justin Hickman
Frank Stephens
Neal Dellocono
Karl Morgan
Martin Moss
Manu Tuiasosopo

00N U A WS —

S-S

Years
2000-03
2004-07

1984-86, 88

1985-88
1984-87
1991-93
1992-95
1985-88
1982-85
2004-06
1975-77
1981-84
1979-82
1978-81
1975-78

Yds
186
219
216
126
315
246
157
357
245
240

98
303

Avg
9.79
13.69
14.40
9.00
22.50
17.57
11.21
27.46
18.85
18.46
7.54
23.30

Tackles

468
405
402
374
369
347
339
332
313
312
309
294
293
292
287
284
281
280
279
272
272

No.
45.5
44.5
435
42.5
42.0
41.0
39.0
38.0
38.0
37.0
35.0
35.0
34.0
335
33.0
320
31.5
31.0
31.0
31.0
31.0

No.
30.5
29.0
26.5
25.5
25.0
235
225
21.0
20.0
19.5

17.0
17.0

17.0

TD

O—NOA—W—O—N —




RUSHING (1936-2010)

Karim Abdul-Jabbar
Gaston Green
Freeman McNeil
Wendell Tyler
Theotis Brown
Skip Hicks

Karim Abdul-Jabbar
Kevin Williams
Kermit Johnson
Johnathan Franklin
DeShaun Foster
Chris Markey
Freeman McNeil
Gaston Green
Theotis Brown
DeShaun Foster
Skip Hicks

Maurice Drew
Wendell Tyler
Tyler Ebell

30 00 N oy Un R GORE
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PASSING (1937-2010)

(based on completions)

1. Drew Olson

2. Kevin Craft

3. Troy Aikman

4. Tommy Maddox
Tom Ramsey

6 Cade McNown

7.  Drew Olson

8.  Cade McNown

9.  Rick Neuheisel

10.  Tommy Maddox

Il. Wayne Cook

12. Troy Aikman

13.  Cade McNown

14.  Dennis Dummit

15. Kevin Prince

Year
2005
2008
1988
1991
1982
1998
2004
1997
1983
1990
1994
1987
1996
1970
2009

Year
1995
1986
1979
1975
1978
1997
1994
1991
1973

2010
2001
2006
1980
1987
1976
2000
1996
2004
1976
2002

Att
378
417
354
343
336
357
341
312
267
327
302
273
336
344
308

PASSING YARDAGE (1937-2010)

Cade McNown
Drew Olson
Cade McNown
Tom Ramsey
Troy Aikman
Tommy Maddox
Tommy Maddox
Drew Olson
Troy Aikman
Wayne Cook
Cade McNown
Dennis Dummit
Kevin Craft
Rick Neuheisel
Cory Paus
Drew Olson
Wayne Cook
Kevin Prince
Dennis Dummit
Matt Stevens

VONOUARWN —

FURLN=S

o — —
So®

TOTAL OFFENSE (1937-2010)

Cade McNown
Drew Olson
Cade McNown
Tom Ramsey
Troy Aikman
Tommy Maddox
Drew Olson
Tommy Maddox
Cade McNown
Troy Aikman
Kevin Craft
Wayne Cook
Dennis Dummit
Kevin Prince
John Sciarra
Rick Neuheisel
Gary Beban
Wayne Cook
Cade McNown
Cory Paus

VONSULARWN —

o _
B R U hw —O

Year
1998
2005
1997
1982
1988
1990
1991
2004
1987
1994
1996
1970
2008
1983
2000
2003
1993
2009
1969
1986

Year
1998
2005
1997
1982
1988
1990
2004
1991
1996
1987
2008
1994
1970
2009
1975
1983
1965
1993
1995
2000

Att
357
378
312
336
354
327
343
341
273
302
336
344
417
267
241
325
297
308
208
280

Plays
432
428
391
470
432
417
394
420
424
352
499
364
423
376
343
339
326
364
316
278

Carries
296
253
271
208
211
258
210
191
150
214
216
227
203
206
200
269
224
160
181
234

Comp
242
232
228
209
209
207
196
189
185
182
179
178
176
175
173

Comp
207
242
189
209
228
182
209
196
178
179
176
175
232
185
134
173
165
173
114
150

Rush
182
-48

26
138
83
148
106
-29
58
-87
20
-145

179
787
-171
590

311
-147

Yds
1,571
1,405
1,396
1,388
1,283
1,282
1,227
1,141
1,129

1,127
1,109
1,107
1,105
1,098
1,092
1,037
1,034
1,007
1,003

994

Yds
3,198
2,341
2,771
2,681
2,986
3,470
2,565
3,116
2,245
2,682
2,501
2,527
2,424
2,393

2,050

Yds
3,470
3,198
3,116
2,986
2,771
2,682
2,681
2,565
2,527
2,501
2,424
2,393
2,341
2,245
2,154
2,067
2,067

2,050
1,963
1,869

Pass
3,470
3,198
3,116
2,986
2,771
2,682
2,565
2,681
2,424
2,527
2,341
2,501
2,393
2,050
1,313
2,245
1,483
2,067
1,698
2,154

Avg
5.3
5.6
5.2
6.7
6.1
5.0
5.8
6.0
7.5
5.3
5.1
49
5.4
5.3
5.5
39
4.6
6.3
5.5
42

Pct TD
640 34
.556 7
644 24
609 |6
622 21
580 25
575 20
606 24
693 I3
557 17
593 IS
652 17
524 12
510 14
562 8
Pct TD
580 25
640 34
606 24
622 21
644 24
557 17
609 16
575 20
652 17
593 IS
524 12
510 14
.556 7
693 I3
556 17
532 10
556 18
562 8
548 IS
536 I
Tot
Yds
3,652
3,150
3,142
3,124
2,854
2,830
2,671
2,652
2,482
2,440
2,361
2,356
2,305
2,229
2,100
2,074
2,073
2,038
2,009
2,007

Cl
Sr.
Sr.
r.

Sr.
FrR

So.
So.
Ir.

Sr.
Sr.
FrR
Sr.
Sr.
So.
r.
Fr.
So.

RECEPTIONS (1938-2010)

12.
13.

15.
16.
17.

J.J. Stokes
Freddie Mitchell
Craig Bragg
Kevin Jordan
Sean LaChapelle
Mike Farr
Marcedes Lewis
Danny Farmer
Craig Bragg
Terrence Austin
Brian Poli-Dixon
Brandon Breazell
Willie Anderson
Mike Sherrard
Jim McElroy
Cormac Carney
Taylor Embree
Kevin Jordan
Brian Poli-Dixon
Paul Bergmann

Year
1993
2000
2003
1994
1991
1988
2005
1998
2002
2008
2000
2007
1987
1983
1997
1982
2009
1993
1998
1983

RECEIVING YARDS (1938-2010)

19.
20.

Freddie Mitchell
Danny Farmer
Kevin Jordan

J.J. Stokes

Craig Bragg
Sean LaChapelle
Jim McElroy
Willie Anderson
Craig Bragg
Brandon Breazell
Cormac Carney
Brian Poli-Dixon
Marcedes Lewis
Gwen Cooper
Mike Sherrard
JJ. Stokes
Nelson Rosario
Scott Miller

Jojo Townsell
Brian Poli-Dixon

Year
2000
1998
1994
1993
2003
1991
1997
1987
2002
2007
1982
2000
2005
1969
1984
1992
2009
1990
1982
1998

No.
82
77
73
73
73
66
58
58
55
53
53
51
48
48
47
46
45
45
44
44

No.
77
58
73
82
73
73
47
48
55
51
46
53
58
38
43
41
42
38
41
44

ALL-PURPOSE YARDS (1938-2010)

SSoSSVOoONUAWN —

Terrence Austin
Maurice Drew
Terrence Austin
Theotis Brown
Karim Abdul-Jabbar
Skip Hicks

Maurice Drew
Freeman McNeil
Freddie Mitchell
Gaston Green
Kermit Johnson
Theotis Brown
Craig Bragg
Wendell Tyler
Tyler Ebell

Chris Markey

Brian Brown

Karim Abdul-Jabbar
Tab Perry

James Owens

PUNTING (1938-2010)

|
2
3.
4.
5
6

8.
9

10.

Kirk Wilson

. Jeff Locke

Art Steffan

Kirk Maggio

Aaron Perez

Nate Fikse

Darren Schager
Zenon Andrusyshyn
Frank Corral

Jeff Locke

Year
2008
2005
2009
1978
1995
1997
2004
1979
2000
1986
1973
1976
2003
1975
2002
2006
1990
1994
2002
1977

Year
1956
2010
1948
1989
2008
2001
1994
1967
1976
2009

Rush

No.

64
17
45
79
53
53
34
44
70

Yds Avg TD
1,181 144 17
1,494 194 9
1,065 14.6 5
1,228 168 7
1,056 145 11

700 10.6 0

741 128 10
1,274 220 9

889  16.2 8

460 8.7 |

750 142 5

810 159 4

903 18.8 6

709 1438 2

988 21.0 10

779 169 2

608 13.5 2

612 136 2

712 162 10

499 113 4
Yds Avg TD

1,494 19.4 9
1,274 22,0 9
1,228 16.8 7
1,181 14.4 17
1,065 14.6 5
1,056 14.5 I

988 21.0 10
903 18.8 6
889 16.2 8
810 15.9 4
779 16.9 2
750 14.2 5
741 12.8 10
734 19.3 9
729 17.0 4
728 17.8 7
723 17.2 2
723 19.0 9
718 17.5 10
712 16.2 10

Tot

Rec KOR PR Yds
460 1,109 219 1,878
453 69 427 1,863
455 1,036 302 1,818
74 447 0 1,804
188 0 0 1,759
389 0 0 1,671
262 185 152 1,606
140 0 0 1,536
1,494 0 0 1,493
70 0 0 1,475

0 317 0 1,446
92 223 0 1,407

1,065 0 302 1,388

0 0 0 1,388

72 43 273 1,382
261 0 0 1,377
104 456 0 1,358
118 0 0 1,345
698 626 0 1,329
146 234 0 1,318

Yds Avg Cl
1,479 49.30 So.
2,934 45.84 So.
779 45.82 Sr.
2,036 45.24 Sr.
3,571 45.21 Sr.
2,342 44.19 Jr.
2,342 44.19 Sr.
1,502 44.17  So.
1,939 44.07 r.
3,054 43.63 FrR.
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FIELD GOALS (1942-2010)

5=

SICHER

John Lee

Kai Forbath
Justin Medlock
Kai Forbath
John Lee

Bjorn Merten
Chris Sailer
Alfredo Velasco
Kai Forbath

. Alfredo Velasco
. David Franey

John Lee

. Justin Medlock

Louis Perez
John Lee
Peter Boermeester

SCORING (1942-2010)

N~ =

No v A

e

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

Skip Hicks
Maurice Drew
Skip Hicks
John Lee

Justin Medlock
Chris Sailer
Kai Forbath
Alfredo Velasco
Kai Forbath
John Lee

Chris Sailer

J.J. Stokes
Gaston Green
Kermit Johnson
Bjorn Merten
Alfredo Velasco
Justin Medlock
Justin Medlock
David Franey
John Lee

Year
1984
2009
2006
2007
1985
1993
1997
1987
2008
1988
1986
1983
2004
1991
1982
1978

Year
1997
2005
1996
1984
2006
1997
2009
1987
2007
1985
1998
1993
1986
1973
1993
1988
2005
2004
1986
1982

TOUCHDOWNS (1940-2010)

Skip Hicks
Maurice Drew
Skip Hicks

J.J. Stokes
Gaston Green
Kermit Johnson
John Sciarra
Gary Beban
DeShaun Foster
DeShaun Foster
Jermaine Lewis
Karim Abdul-Jabbar
Theotis Brown
Paul Cameron
Joe Fleming

. Maurice Drew

DeShaun Foster
Gaston Green

Year
1997
2005
1996
1993
1986
1973
1975
1965
2001
2000
1998
1995
1976
1953
1926
2004
1998
1987

PUNT RETURNS (1940-2010)

N =

0N A

Craig Bragg
Terrence Austin
Ron Carver
Terrence Austin
Tim McAteer
Paul Guidry
Lupe Sanchez
Kenny Easley
Paul Guidry
Ron Carver

Year
2003
2009
1969
2007
1965
1993
1982
1979
1995
1971

KICKOFF RETURNS (1940-2010)

ONOUVAWN —

NOW... FOREVE

. Terrence Austin
. Terrence Austin
. Matthew Slater

Josh Smith
Tab Perry

. Tab Perry
. Jim McElroy
. Brian Brown

Brian Brown
Darryl Henley
Wally Henry

Year
2008
2009
2007
2010
2000
2002
1995
1990
1989
1986
1975

PAT

No.

26
20
20
17
17
16
14
14
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
12
12
12

No.
38
33
33
31
30
29
28
27
25
25

21
29
52
24
48
30
39
62

32
43
50
42
39
42

Yds
302
302
292
311
200
303
226
336
377
190

Yds
1,109
1,036

986

723

598
626
595

456

465

488

489

FG

32
28
19
28
20
25
22
14

21
17
13
15
16
15

Avg
79
9.2
8.9

10.0
6.7
10.4
8.1
12.4
15.1
7.6

Avg
24.1
24.1
29.0
22.6
20.6
25.0
24.8
20.7
21.1
222
222

Pct

.889
.903
.875
.833
.880
.808
.800
.833
864
.895
762
.800
.750
714
789
714

Pts
156
120
120
117
113
109
108
108
105
105
104
102
102
96
95
94
89
87
87
87

TACKLES (1975-2010)

Bl —

® N o

s

12.
13.
14.

Jerry Robinson
Jerry Robinson
Jerry Robinson
Craig Davis
Don Rogers
Eric Turner
Frank Stephens
Brandon Chillar
Don Rogers
Spencer Havner
Ken Norton
Don Rogers
Terry Tautolo
Frank Stephens
James Washington

Year
1978
1976
1977
1989
1983
1989
1977

2003
1981

2004
1987
1982
1975
1976
1984

TACKLES FOR LOSS (1975-2010)

AW —

®

10.
1.
12.

Robert Thomas
Brian Price
Marvcus Patton
Donnie Edwards
Dave Ball

Justin Hickman
Carnell Lake
Jamir Miller

Irv Eatman
Bruce Davis
Bruce Davis
Spencer Havner
Dave Ball
Kenyon Coleman

Brendon Ayanbadejo

George Kase

Year

2001
2009
1989
1994
2003
2006
1987
1993
1980
2006
2007
2005
2002
2001
1997
1995

INTERCEPTIONS (1942-2010)

VhwWN —

QUARTERBACK SACKS (1975-2010)

® N

. Carlton Gray

. Rahim Moore

. Bob Stiles

. Bill Stits

. Marvin Goodwin

Don Rogers
Kenny Easley
Bob Waterfield

. Larry Atkins

Craig Rutledge
Tom Sullivan
Kenny Easley
John Nanoski
Jimmy Allen
Ron Carver
Sandy Green
Milt Davis
Ernie Johnson
Ben Reiges

Dave Ball
Carnell Lake
Bruce Davis
Justin Hickman
Donnie Edwards
Jamir Miller
Bruce Davis
Dave Ball
Marvcus Patton
Eric Smith
Brendon Ayanbadejo
Mark Walen
Terry Tumey
Neal Dellocono
Manu Tuiasosopo

Year
1991

2009
1965
1952
1993
1983
1978
1942
1997
1986
1981

1977
1973
1972
1969
1967
1952
1946
1946

Year
2003
1987
2006
2006
1994
1993
2007
2002
1989
1986
1998
1985
1985
1984
1976

RUSHING ATTEMPTS (1936-2010)

VONO UV AWN —

. Karim Abdul-Jabbar

Freeman McNeil
DeShaun Foster

. Skip Hicks

Gaston Green

. Tyler Ebell

Chris Markey

. Skip Hicks
. DeShaun Foster

10. Johnathan Franklin

Year
1995
1979

2000
1997
1986

2002

2006
1996

2001

2010

No.
161

159
147
143
143
141

136
133
133
125
125
124
120
119
119

26.0
235
220
21.0
20.5
19.0
19.0
18.0
18.0
17.5
15.5
15.0
15.0
15.0
15.0
15.0

O*O‘O*O*O*O‘O*O*O*O\O\\l\l\l\lm\bo—.o

16.5

13
12.5
12.5
12.5
12.5

~

OO OOO———

296
271
269
258
253
234
227
224
216
214

Yds
132
79
125
235
136
8l
71
96
154
104
28
33
106
42
97
51
83
58

Cl
Sr.

r.

Sr.
Ir.

Sr.
Ir.
Sr.
r.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
So.

Avg
12.0
7.9
13.9
294
19.4
11.6
10.1
13.8
25.7
17.3
4.7
55
17.7
7.0
16.2
85
13.8
9.7



TOTAL OFFENSE

PLAYS

Game: 64 — Richard Brehaut, at Arizona State, 2010
Season: 499 — Kevin Craft, 2008

Career: 1,563 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

YARDS GAINED

Game: 515 — Cade McNown vs Miami, 1998
Season: 3,652 — Cade McNown, 1998
Career: | 1,285 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

YARDS PER GAME
Season: 304.3 — Cade McNown, 1998
Career: 240.] — Cade McNown, 1995-98

AVERAGE PER PLAY
Season: 8.45 — Cade McNown, 1998
Career: 7.22 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

RUSHING

CARRIES

Game: 42 — DeShaun Foster vs Alabama, 2000; Karim Abdul-
Jabbar vs Stanford, 1995

Season: 296 — Karim Abdul-Jabbar, 1995

Career: 722 — DeShaun Foster, 1998-01

YARDS GAINED

Game: 322 — Maurice Drew at Washington, 2004
Season: 1,571 — Karim Abdul-Jabbar, 1995
Career: 3,731 — Gaston Green, 1984-87

YARDS PER GAME
Season: 142.8 — Karim Abdul-Jabbar, 1995

GAMES GAINING 100 YARDS OR MORE
Season: 8 — Karim Abdul-Jabbar, 1995; Gaston Green, 1986;
Freeman McNeil, 1980 and 1979;Wendell Tyler, 1975

Career: 20 — Gaston Green, 1984-87

CONSECUTIVE GAMES GAINING 100

YARDS OR MORE

Season: 7 — Gaston Green, 1986; 6 — Tyler Ebell, 2002

Two-Seasons: 8 — Gaston Green, 1986-87; note --- 9 (in
consecutive games played, but missing game due to injury)
— Freeman McNeil, 1979-80

GAMES GAINING 200 YARDS OR MORE
Season: 3 — Karim Abdul-Jabbar, 1995 (consecutive)
Career: 3 — Gaston Green, 1984-87; Karim Abdul-Jabbar, 1992-95

GAMES GAINING 100YARDS RUSHING

AND 100 YARDS RECEIVING

Career: 2 — Skip Hicks, 1997 vs Washington (147 rushing,
106 receiving); Skip Hicks, 1996 vs California (146 rush-
ing, |13 receiving)

YARDS GAINED, QUARTERBACK
Game: 178 — John Sciarra vs Tennessee, 1974
Season: 815 — Jeff Dankworth, 1976

Career: 1,813 — John Sciarra, 1972-75

YARDS GAINED, FRESHMAN

Game:227 — Eric Ball (redshirt) vs lowa, 1986 Rose Bowl; 186
Kevin Nelson (true), 1980 vs Arizona State

Season: 994 — Tyler Ebell (redshirt), 2002; 673 — DeShaun
Foster (true), 1998

AVERAGE PER CARRY

Game (Min. 100 Yards): 36.0 — Bill Bolden vs Cal,1969 (3 for 108)
Season (Min.40 Carries): 12.2 — Jackie Robinson, 1939 (42 for 514)
Season (Min. 100 Carries): 7.5 — Kermit Johnson,1973(150 for 1,129)
Career (Min. 100 Carries): 6.7 — Kermit Johnson, 1971-73 (370 for 2,495)

TOUCHDOWNS

Game: 5 — Maurice Drew at Washington, 2004;
*With 4 — DeShaun Foster vs Wash., 2001; Jermaine
Lewis vs Houston, 1998; Skip Hicks vs Wash. St., 1997 ;vs
Arizona, 1997;vs NE Louisiana, 1996; Karim Abdul-Jabbar
vs Stanford, 1995; Gaston Green vs USC, 1986; Eric Ball
vs lowa, 1986 Rose Bowl; vs San Diego St., 1985; Freeman
McNeil vs Stanford, 1980; vs Cal, 1979

Season: 22 — Skip Hicks, 1997

Career: 48 — Skip Hicks, 1993-94, 1996-97

LONGEST RUSH
93 yards — Chuck Cheshire vs Montana, 1934

PASSING

ATTEMPTS

Game: 56 — Richard Brehaut, at Arizona State, 2010
Season: 417 — Kevin Craft, 2008

Two Seasons: 719 — Drew Olson, 2004-05

Career: 1,250 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

COMPLETIONS

Game: 33 — Richard Brehaut, at Arizona State, 2010
Season: 242 — Drew Olson, 2005

Season (Freshman): 182 — Tommy Maddox, 1990

Two Seasons: 438 — Drew Olson, 2004-05

Career: 694 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

HIGHEST COMPLETION PERCENTAGE

Game (Min. 15 Attempts): 92.6% — Rick Neuheisel vs Wash-
ington, 1983 (25 of 27, NCAA Record)

Season (Min. 75 Attempts): 69.3% — Rick Neuheisel, 1983 (185 of 267)

Career (Min. 100 Completions): 68.0% — Rick Neuheisel, 1979-83 (198
of 291)

Career (Min. 200 Completions): 64.8% — Troy Aikman, 1987-88 (406
of 627)

HIGHEST EFFICIENCY RATING
Season: 168.6 — Cade McNown, 1997
Career: 152.9 —Troy Aikman, 1987-88

INTERCEPTIONS

Game: 5 — Steve Bukich vs Washington, 1974; Matt Stevens
vs Oklahoma, 1986

Season: 20 — Kevin Craft, 2008

Fewest (Season: Min. 200 Att.): 4 — Wayne Cook, 1993

Career: 4| — Cade McNown, 1995-98

YARDS GAINED

Game: 513 — Cade McNown vs Miami, 1998
Season: 3,470 — Cade McNown, 1998

Season (Freshman): 2,682 — Tommy Maddox, 1990
Two Seasons: 6,586 — Cade McNown, 1997-98
Career: 10,708 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

YARDS PER GAME

Season: 289.2 — Cade McNown, 1998

Season (Freshman): 243.8 — Tommy Maddox, 1990
Career: 233.2 — Tommy Maddox, 1990-91

GAMES PASSING FOR 350 YARDS OR MORE
Season: 3 — Cade McNown, 1998
Career: 6 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

GAMES PASSING FOR 300 YARDS OR MORE
Season: 6 — Cade McNown, 1998
Career: | | — Cade McNown, 1995-98

TOUCHDOWN PASSES

Game: 6 — Drew Olson vs Oregon State, 2005
Season: 34 — Drew Olson, 2005

Two Seasons: 54 — Drew Olson, 2004-05
Career: 68 — Cade McNown, 1995-98

MOST CONSECUTIVE PASSES COMPLETED
17 — Rick Neuheisel vs Washington, 1983

MOST CONSECUTIVE PASSES WITHOUT

AN INTERCEPTION

Overall: |99 — Drew Olson, 2005 (first quarter of game six
vs.Washington State into first quarter vs. Northwestern);
198 — Cory Paus,2000-2001 (last two games of 2000 into
second quarter of seventh game of 2001)

One Season: | 99— Drew Olson, 2005 (first quarter of game six
vs Wash. St. through into first quarter vs Northwestern)

LONGEST PASS PLAY
95 yards —Wayne Cook to J.J. Stokes vs Washington, 1993

LONGEST PASS (IN AIR)
62 yards — Kenny Washington to Hal Hirshon vs USC, 1937

RECEIVING

RECEPTIONS
Game: |14 — ] J. Stokes vs Wisconsin, 1994 Rose Bowl
Season: 82 — ]J. Stokes, 1993

(Regular-Season: 73 — Kevin Jordan, 1994)
Career: 193 — Craig Bragg, 2001-04
Career Games with at least 10 Receptions: 3 — JJ. Stokes, 1991-93

RECEPTIONS BY RUNNING BACK
Career: 67 — Chris Markey, 2004-07

RECEPTIONS BY ATIGHT END
Game: | | — Marcedes Lewis vs Arizona, 2005
Season: 58 — Marcedes Lewis, 2005

Career: |26 — Marcedes Lewis, 2002-05

YARDS GAINED

Game: 263 — ]J. Stokes vs USC, 1992

Season: 1,494 — Freddie Mitchell, 2000

Career: 3,020 — Danny Farmer, 1996-99

Career Games, at least 160 ReceivingYds.:5 — J.J. Stokes, 1991-94

MOST CONSECUTIVE GAMES OVER 100
RECEIVING YARDS
4 — Freddie Mitchell, 2000; Kevin Jordan, 1994

AVERAGE PER GAME

Season: 124.5 — Freddie Mitchell, 2000

Career: 82. — Freddie Mitchell, 1998-00; 68.6 — Danny
Farmer, 1996-99

AVERAGE PER RECEPTION
Season (Min. 9): 30.1 — Raymond Burks, 1973 (9 for 271 yds.)
Career (Min. 50): 20.3 — Jim McElroy, 1994-97 (96 for 1,945 yds.)

TOUCHDOWN RECEPTIONS

Game: 4 — Jojo Townsell vs Long Beach State, 1982;]J. Stokes
vs Washington, 1993

Season: |7 — ]J. Stokes, 1993

Career: 28 — | J. Stokes, 1991-94

PUNTING
NUMBER OF PUNTS
Game: | | — Aaron Perez vs USC, 2007; Darren Schager vs

Washington St., | 992;Bob Heydenfeldt vsWisconsin, 1 952;
Bob Moore vs Stanford, 1950 and Purdue, 1950; Bob Wa-
terfield vs California, 1944 and Santa Clara, 942

Season: 91 — Aaron Perez, 2007; Chris Kluwe, 2003

Career: 286 — Aaron Perez, 2005-2008

AVERAGE PER PUNT

Season (Min. 30): 49.3 — Kirk Wilson, 1956 (30 for 1,479 yds)

Career (Min. 75): 44.69 — Jeff Locke, 2009-10 (134 for 5,988 yds);
44.6 — Kirk Wilson, 1956-58 (77 for 3,432 yds)

TOTALYARDS

Season: 3,908 — Chris Kluwe, 2003 (91 punts)
Career: 12,220 — Aaron Perez, 2005-2008 (286 punts)

LONGEST PUNT
91 yards — Bob Waterfield vs March Air Force, 1944

INTERCEPTIONS

NUMBER OF INTERCEPTIONS

Game: 3 — Rahim Moore vs San Diego State, 2009; Darryl
Henley vs Oregon State, 1986; Craig Rutledge vs Oregon
State, 1986; Ron Carver vs Texas, 1971

Season: | | — Carlton Gray, 1991
Career: |9 — Kenny Easley, 1977-80
YARDS GAINED

Season: 235 — Bill Stits, 1952
Career: 357 — Alterraun Verner, 2006-09

AVERAGE PER RETURN
Season (Min. 2): 70.5 — Jerry Robinson, 1976 (2 for 141 yds)
Career (Min. 6): 37.8 — Kenny Washington, 1937-39 (6 for 226 yds)

TOUCHDOWNS
Game: 2 — Brian Baggott vs Cal, 1978
Season:2 —AkeemAyers,2009;AlterraunVerner,2006;Spencer

Havner,2002; Blanchard Montgomery, | 982;Brian Baggott,
1978; Jerry Robinson, 1976; John Brown, 1958

Career: 4 — Alterraun Verner, 2006-09

LONGEST RETURN
100 yards — JimmyAllen vs California, 1 973;Alan Dial vs Oregon
State, 1986; Dennis Price vs California, 1987

PUNT RETURNS

NUMBER OF RETURNS

Game: 8 — Paul Guidry vs Washington State, 1993; Severn
Reece vs Arizona, 1976;Tim McAteer vs Air Force, 1965;
Gene Rowland vs USC, 1946

Season: 38 — Craig Bragg, 2003

Career: 95 — Terrence Austin, 2006-09

YARDS GAINED

Game: |62 — Maurice Drew vs California, 2005; also
132 — Sam Brown vs Stanford, 1954

Season: 427 — Maurice Drew, 2005

Career: 96| — Craig Bragg, 2001-04
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AVERAGE PUNT RETURN

Season (Min.10):28.5—Maurice Drew,2005 (15 for 427 yards);
also 26.2 — Sam Brown, 1954 (10 for 262 yards)

Career (Min.20):23.| — Maurice Drew,2003-05 (24-559);also
19.5 — Sam Brown, 1953-55 (24 for 430 yards)

TOUCHDOWNS
Season: 3 — Maurice Drew, 2005; Sam Brown, 1955
Career: 4 — Maurice Drew, 2003-05; Sam Brown, 1953-55

LONGEST RETURN
96 yards — Craig Bragg vs USC, 2004

KICKOFF RETURNS

NUMBER OF RETURNS

Game: 8 — Josh Smith, at Arizona State, 2010
Season: 46 — Terrence Austin, 2008

Career: 89 — Terrence Austin, 2006-09

YARDS GAINED

Game: 206 — Terrence Austin vs Fresno State, 2008
Season: |,109 — Terrence Austin, 2008

Career: 2,145 — Terrence Austin, 2006-09

AVERAGE PER RETURN
Season (Min. 6):41.5 — Al Hoisch, 1946 (6 for 249 yds)
Career (Min. 15):29.0 — Matthew Slater, 2004-07 (34 for 986 yds)

TOUCHDOWNS

Game: 2 — Brandon Breazell vs Northwestern, 2005
Season: 3 — Matthew Slater, 2007

Career: 3 — Matthew Slater, 2004-07

LONGEST RETURN
103 yards — Al Hoisch vs lllinois, 1947 Rose Bowl

ALL-PURPOSEYARDS

YARDS GAINED

Game:384 — Maurice Drew vsWashington,2004 (322 rushing,
62 kickoff return)

Season: 1,878 — Terrence Austin, 2008 (1,109 kickoff return,
460 receiving, 219 punt return, 90 rushing)

Career: 4,668 — Maurice Drew, 2003-05 (2,503 rushing, 819
receiving, 787 kickoff return, 579 punt return)

DEFENSE (1975 - ReseNT)

TACKLES

Game: 28 — Jerry Robinson vs Air Force, 1976
Season: |61 — Jerry Robinson, 1978

Career: 468 — Jerry Robinson, 1975-78

SACKS

Game: 4.5 — Donnie Edwards vs SMU, 1994; Jamir Miller vs
BYU, 1993

Season: 16.5 — Dave Ball, 2003

Career: 30.5 — Dave Ball, 2000-03

TACKLES FOR LOSS
Season: 26.0 — Robert Thomas, 2001
Career: 45.5 — Carnell Lake, 1985-88

SCORING

POINTS SCORED

Game:30 — Maurice Drew vs Cal,2005;atWash.,2004 (5TD);also
26 — Joe Fleming vs Redlands, 1926 (3TD, 2FG, 2PAT)

Season: |56 — Skip Hicks, 1997

Season (Kicking): 1 17 — John Lee, 1984

Career: 390 — John Lee, 1982-85

Career (Non-Kicking): 324 — Skip Hicks, 1993-94, 1996-97

TOUCHDOWNS

Game: 5 — Maurice Drew vs Cal, 2005; at Washington, 2004
Season: 26 — Skip Hicks, 1997

Career: 55 — Skip Hicks, 1993-94, 1996-97

MOST FIELD GOALS MADE

Game: 6 — John Lee vs San Diego State, 1984

Season: 32 — John Lee, 1984

Career: 85 — Kai Forbath, 2007-10; John Lee, 1982-85

MOST FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
Game: 7 — Efren Herrera vs Washington, 1971
Season: 36 — John Lee, 1984

Career: |0l — Kai Forbath, 2007-10

HIGHEST FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Game: 1.000 (6-of-6) — John Lee vs San Diego State, 1984
Season:.903 — Kai Forbath, 2009 (28-31)

Career (Min. 40 Made): .850 — John Lee, 1982-85 (85 of 100)

CONSECUTIVE GAMES IN WHICH KICKED FIELD GOAL
|5 — Peter Boermeester, 1978-79 (Last 10-1978, first 5-1979)

CONSECUTIVE FIELD GOALS MADE

22 — John Lee (last four in 1984, first 18 in 1985)

One Season: |18 — John Lee, 1985; |5 — Chris Sailer, 1997

*Consecutive field goals made under 50 yards in length —
Kai Forbath, 2009- 10, 40 straight

MOST FIELD GOALS MADE 50+ YARDS

Game:2 — Kai Forbath vs BYU (LV Bowl),2007;Justin Medlock
vs Oregon, 2004

Season: 5 — Kai Forbath, 2007

Career: |0 — Kai Forbath, 2007-10

LONGEST FIELD GOAL
56 yards — Chris Sailer vs Oregon, 1997

LONGEST FIELD GOAL BY FRESHMAN
54 yards — Kai Forbath vs Oregon, 2007

LONGEST DROP KICK
27 yards — Mike Frankovich vs Utah, 1933

POINTS AFTERTOUCHDOWN MADE

Game:9 — ZenonAndrusyshyn vs Pittsburgh, 1968; Efren Her-
rera vs Utah, 1973; Justin Medlock vs Rice, 2005

Season: 60 — Efren Herrera, 1973

Career: |47 — Justin Medlock, 2003-06

POINTS AFTERTOUCHDOWN ATTEMPTED

Game: 9 — Justin Medlock vs Rice, 2005; Efren Herrera vs
Utah, 1973; vs Washington, 1973; Zenon Andrusyshyn vs
Pittsburgh, 1968

Season: 64 — Efren Herrera, 1973

Career: 148 — Justin Medlock, 2003-06

KICK POINTS SCORED

Game: |8 — John Lee vs San Diego State, 1984 (6 FG); Chris
Sailer vs Washington, 1998 (5 FG, 3 PAT)

Season: | |7 — John Lee, 1984

Career: 390 — John Lee, 1982-85

CONSECUTIVE POINTS AFTERTD MADE

113 — Justin Medlock,2003-06 (Last 34 of 2004, all 50 in 2005
and all 29 in 2006); 108 — John Lee, 1982-85 (Last |5 of
1982, all 33 of 1983, all 21 of 1984 and all 39 of 1985)

INDIVIDUAL

Total Offensive Plays: 54 — Wayne Cook, 1994 Rose Bow! v.Wisconsin
Total Offensive Yards: 355 — Cade McNown, 1999 Rose Bowl v.Wisconsin
Rushing Attempts: 33 — Gaston Green, 1986 Freedom Bow! v.BYU

Net Rushing Yards: 266 — Gaston Green, 1986 Freedom Bowl v.BYU
Longest Rush: 79 — Gaston Green, 1986 Freedom Bowl v.BYU

UCLA BOWL GAME RECORDS

Longest Kickoff Return: 103 — Al Hoisch, 1947 Rose Bowl v.lllinois

Bowl v. Miami

TEAM

All-Purpose Yards: 266 — Gaston Green, 1986 Freedom Bow! v.BYU
Field Goals: 3 — Kai Forbath, 2007 Las Vegas Bow! v.BYU; John Lee, 1985 Fiesta

Rushing Touchdowns: 4 — Eric Ball, 1986 Rose Bowl v.lowa

Passing Yards: 340 — Cade McNown, 1999 Rose Bowl v.Wisconsin

Passes Attempted: 43 — Wayne Cook, 1994 Rose Bowl v.Wisconsin

Passes Completed: 28 — Wayne Cook, 1994 Rose Bowl v.Wisconsin

Touchdown Passes: 4 — Rick Neuheisel, 1984 Rose Bowl v. Illinois

Receptions: 14 — J.J. Stokes, 1994 Rose Bowl v.Wisconsin

Receiving Yards: 180 — Freddie Mitchell, 2000 Sun Bow! v.Wisconsin

Touchdown Receptions: 2 — Craig Bragg, 2004 Las Vegas Bowl v.Wyoming; Karl
Dorrell, 1984 Rose Bowl v.lllinois; Wally Henry, 1976 Rose Bow! v. Ohio State

Longest Pass Play: 78 — Patrick Cowan to Brandon Breazell, 2006 Emerald Bowl|
v.Florida St.

Points: 24 — Eric Ball, 1986 Rose Bowl v.lowa

Touchdowns: 4 — Eric Ball, 1986 Rose Bowl v.lowa

Interceptions: 2 — Don Rogers, 1984 Rose Bowl v. lllinois; Bob Stiles, 1966 Rose
Bowl v. Michigan State

Punts: 9 — Chris Kluwe, 2003 Silicon Valley Classic v. Fresno State; Larry Cox, 1966
Rose Bowl v. Michigan State

Punting Average:47.8 — Kevin Buenafe, 1981 Bluebonnet Bowl v. Michigan

Punt Returns: 5 — Lupe Sanchez, 1984 Rose Bowl v. lllinois

Punt Return Yardage: 89 — Craig Bragg, 2002 Las Vegas Bowl v. New Mexico

Longest Punt Return: 74 — Craig Bragg, 2002 Las Vegas Bowl| v. New Mexico

Kickoff Returns: 6 — Wally Henry, 1976 Liberty Bow! v. Alabama

Kickoff Return Yardage: 178 — Al Hoisch, 1947 Rose Bowl v. lllinois

Overall Record: 14-15-1

Points: — 50,2005 Sun Bowl v. Northwestern

Most Points Allowed: — 51, 1995 Aloha Bowl v.Kansas

Fewest Points Allowed: — 3, 1991 Hancock Bowl v. lllinois; 1989 Cotton Bowl
v.Arkansas

Total Offensive Plays: — 84,1984 Rose Bowl v. lllinois

Total Offensive Yards: — 538, 1999 Rose Bowl v.Wisconsin

Rushing Attempts: — 55, 1989 Cotton Bowl v. Arkansas; 1986 Rose Bowl v.
lowa; 1978 Fiesta Bow! v. Arkansas

Net Yards Rushing: — 423, 1986 Freedom Bowl v.BYU

Passing Yards: — 418, 1999 Rose Bowl v.Wisconsin

Passes Attempted: — 43, 1994 Rose Bow! v.Wisconsin

Passes Completed: — 28, 1994 Rose Bowl v.Wisconsin

Interceptions By: — 4, 1984 Rose Bowl v. lllinois

First Downs: — 31, 1994 Rose Bowl v.Wisconsin

Punts:— 11,1966 Rose Bowl v. Michigan State

Punting Average: — 47.8,1981 Bluebonnet Bowl v. Michigan

Penalties: — 14,1981 Bluebonnet Bowl v. Michigan

Penalty Yards: — 143, 1981 Bluebonnet Bowl v. Michigan

Touchdowns: — 7, 2005 Sun Bowl v. Northwestern; 6, 1986 Rose Bowl v. lowa;
1984 Rose Bowl v. Illinois
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SINGLE SEASON

TOTAL OFFENSE

Most Plays: 916 — 2007

Fewest Plays: 458 — 1943

Most Yards: 5,847 — 1998

Fewest Yards: 1,290 — 1943

Highest Average Per Game: 487.3 — 1998
Lowest Average Per Game: 143.3 — 1943

RUSHING

Most Carries: 746 — 1975

Fewest Carries: 343 — 1943

Most Yards Gained: 4,403 — 1973

Fewest Yards Gained: 759 — 1963
Highest Average Per Game: 400.3 — 1973
Lowest Average Per Game: 75.9 — 1963
Highest Average Per Carry: 6.4 — 1973
Lowest Average Per Carry: 2.0 — 1963
Most Touchdowns: 56 — 1973

PASSING

Most Attempts: 436 — 2009

Fewest Attempts: 82 — 1972

Most Completions: 247 — 2005

Fewest Completions: 26 — 1943

Highest Percent Completions: 69.0 — 1983
Lowest Percent Completions: 22.6 — 1943
Most Passes Had Intercepted: 24 — 1944
Most Yards Gained: 3,658 — 1998

Fewest Yards Gained: 425 — 1943

Highest Average Per Game: 304.8 — 1998
Lowest Average Per Game: 47.2 — 1943
Most Touchdowns: 34 — 2005

Fewest Touchdowns: 2 — 1961 and 1943

PUNTING

Most Punts: 93 — 2007
Fewest Punts: 33 — 1975
Most Yards: 3,908 — 2003
Fewest Yards: 1,259 — 1975
Highest Average: 44.6 — 2008

INTERCEPTIONS

Most Interceptions: 34 — 1952
Most Yards Gained: 509 — 1952
Average Per Return:23.0 — 1987

PUNT RETURNS

Most Returns: 63 — 1946

Fewest Returns: |5 — 1964

Most Yards: 740 — 1946

Fewest Yards: 4] — 1989
Average Per Return: 25.0 — 2005

KICKOFF RETURNS
Most Returns: 53 — 2010;2008
Fewest Returns: 16 — 1954

Most Yards: 1,272 — 2008

Fewest Yards: 289 — 1945
Average Per Return: 25.6 — 1980

SCORING

Most Points: 477 — 1997, 476 — 1998, 469 — 2005
Fewest Points (Min. 9 Games): 59 — 1943

Most Touchdowns: 64 — 1973; 62 — 2005

Fewest Touchdowns: 9 — 1943

Most Field Goals: 32 — 1984

Most Points After Touchdowns: 62 — 1998

Most Safeties: 3 — 1952

FIRST DOWNS

Most Total First Downs: 292 — 1988
Fewest Total First Downs: 66 — 1943
Most First Downs Rushing: 214 — 1973
Fewest First Downs Rushing: 50 — 1963
Most First Downs Passing: 146 — 1988
Fewest First Downs Passing: 12 — 1943
Most First Downs Penalty: 26 — 1998
Fewest First Downs Penalty: | — 1954

PENALTIES

Most Penalties: 109 — 2003

Fewest Penalties: 32 — 1943

Most Yards Lost On Penalties: 976 — 2003
Fewest Yards Lost On Penalties: 237 — 1943

FUMBLES

Most Fumbles: 45 — 1946
Fewest Fumbles: 9 — 1952
Most Fumbles Lost: 27 — 1946
Fewest Fumbles Lost:2 — 1952

SINGLE GAME

TOTAL OFFENSE
Most Yards: 679 vs Arizona State, 1994
Fewest Yards: 4| vs Syracuse, 1964

RUSHING
Most Yards: 621 vs Stanford, 1973
Fewest Yards: -37 vs Syracuse, 1962

PASSING

Most Attempts: 56 at Arizona State, 2010

Fewest Attempts: | vs Oregon, 1973;vs Oregon, 1975

Most Completions: 33 at Arizona State, 2010

Fewest Completions: 0 vs vs Oregon State, 1978; vs Oregon,
1975; vs Oregon, 1973;vs USC, 1971; vs Pittsburgh, 1961;
vs USC, 1946

Most Yards: 513 vs Miami, 1998

Fewest Yards: 0 vs Oregon State, 1978; vs Oregon, 1975; vs
Oregon, 1973; vs USC, 1971; vs Pittsburgh, 1961; vs
USC, 1946

INTERCEPTIONS

Most Thrown: 7 vs Stanford, 1937

Most Caught: 10 vs California, 1978

Most Yards Returned: 194 vs California, 1978

PUNTING
Most: 16 vs USC, 1946
Fewest: 0 vs Oregon St., 1973; vs Michigan St.,1974; vs USC, 1975

PUNT RETURNS
Most: 10 vs USC, 1946
Most Yards: 180 vs Stanford, 1954

KICKOFF RETURNS
Most: 10 at Arizona State, 2010; vs Washington, 1970
Most Yards: 259 vs lllinois, 1947 Rose Bowl

SCORING

Most Points: 72 vs Stanford, 1954

Most Touchdowns: | | vs Stanford, 1954

Most Safeties: 2 vs Oregon State, 1952

Most Field Goals: 6 vs San Diego State, 1984

Most Points in One Half: 56 vs Colorado, 1980

Most Points in First Quarter (Since 1958): 28 vs Nebraska
1988; Colorado, 1980; Washington State, 1976

Most Points in Second Quarter (Since 1958):28 vs Rice, 2005;
Washington, 1997; Texas, 1997; Long Beach State, 1988;
Colorado, 1980; California, 1978; Stanford, 1973

Most Points in Third Quarter (Since 1958): 28 vs Arizona
State, 2000

Most Points in Fourth Quarter (Since 1958): 28 vs Stanford,
1973; Oregon State, 2007

Most Points Allowed: 103 vs Whittier, 1920

FIRST DOWNS

Most Total First Downs: 37 vs Washington State, 1991
Fewest Total First Downs: | vs USC, 1943 (second game)
Most First Downs Rushing: 27 vs Stanford, 1973; vs Oregon, 1975
Most First Downs Passing: 20 vs Washington State, 1988
Most First Downs Penalty: 5, at Arizona St., 2010 vs Cal, 1970

SACKS
Most Sacks: || vs BYU, 1993
GENERAL UCLA RECORDS

Consecutive Wins: 20 — 1997-98 (Last 10 games in 1997,
first 10 in 1998)

Consecutive Losses: 3 — 1919-21 (Last three games in 1919,
all five games in 1920 and 1921)

Consecutive Games Without a Loss: 20 — 1997-98 (Last 10
games in 1997, first 10 in 1998)

Consecutive Games Scored In:245 — 1971-92 (NCAA record
at the time, ended on 10/24/92 vs Arizona St.)

Consecutive Shutouts: 3 — 1927, 1936, 1938 and 1960

Consecutive Games Shut out By Opponent: 3 — 1921, 1930
and 1931

Overtime Record:7-1 —won vsTennessee,27-24 in 2008;won
at Stanford, 30-27 in 2005; won atVVashington State, 44-41
in 2005; won vs California, 23-20 in 2003;lost at California,
38-46 in three overtimes in 2000; won vs Washington, 23-
20 in 1999; won vs Oregon, 41-38 in 1998; won vs USC,
48-41 in two overtimes in 1997

BIG OFFENSIVE DAYS IN BRUIN HISTORY

RUSHING

621 — 1973 at Stanford*

566 — 1973 Washington

532 — 1972 at California

505 — 1972 Arizona

501 — 1945 Pacific

498 — 1954 at Oregon State

486 — 1976 at Arizona State

479 — 1975 at Oregon

455 — 1975 at Washington State

455 — 1973 California

* UCLA 59, Stanford 13 — UCLA rushed 74 times for 621
yards, led by Kermit Johnson (11-168) and James McAlister
(14-117-3TD).

PASSING

513 — 1998 at Miami*

510 — 2005 Arizona State

418 — 1999 Wisconsin (RB)

409 — 1990 USC

400 — 1997 Tennessee

399 — 1998 at Oregon State

399 — 1994 at Arizona State

399 — 1983 Brigham Young

397 — 1982 at California

395 — 1998 Oregon

395 — 1996 Arizona State

*UCLA 45, Miami 49 — Cade McNown completed 26-35
passes for five touchdowns. Danny Farmer caught six passes
for 135 yards and two touchdowns. Brian Poli-Dixon caught
four passes for 130 yards and two touchdowns.

TOTAL OFFENSE

679 — 1994 at Arizona State*

671 — 1973 Washington

670 — 1998 at Miami

662 — 1988 Long Beach State

660 — 2005 Arizona State

651 — 1982 Stanford

650 — 1973 at Stanford

644 — 1991 at San Diego State

635 — 1973 Oregon State

625 — 2002 at Oregon State

624 — 2007 at Stanford

*UCLA 59, ASU 23 — UCLA rushed for 280 yards and passed
for 399 more. Wayne Cook completed 18-24 aerials for 380
yards and four touchdowns. Sharmon Shah ran 14 times for
180yardsand one touchdown.J.).Stokes caught seven passes
for 175 yards and two touchdowns. Kevin Jordan caught six
passes for 164 yards and a touchdown.
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SINGLE SEASON

TOTAL OFFENSE

Most Plays: 975 — 2007

Fewest Plays: 482 — 1945

Most Yards: 5,517 — 2005

Fewest Yards: 1,708 — 1954

Most Yards Per Game: 468.15 — 2005
Fewest Yards Per Game: 190.0 —1954

RUSHING

Most Plays: 594 — 1978

Fewest Plays: 314 — 1954

Most Yards: 2,793 — 2005

Fewest Yards: 659 — 1954

Lowest Average Per Game: 71.3 —1985
Highest Avg. Per Carry: 5.4 — 2005

Lowest Average Per Carry: 2.1 —1954, 1985
Most Touchdowns: 29 — 2005

PASSING

Most Attempts: 503 — 2007

Fewest Attempts: 102 — 1943

Most Completions: 273 — 2007

Fewest Completions: 48 — 1943

Highest Completion Percent.: 60.8% — 1985
Lowest Completion Percent.: 33.8% — 1946
Most Yards Gained: 3,090 — 1998

Fewest Yards Gained: 620 — 1944

Highest Average Per Game: 257.5 — 1998
Lowest Average Per Game: 68.6 — 1953
Most Touchdowns: 24 — 2000

Fewest Touchdowns: 3 — 1955, 1960, 1962

SCORING

Most Points: 410 — 2005

Fewest Points: 40 — 1954

Most Touchdowns: 53 — 2000, 2005
Fewest Touchdowns: 6 — 1954
Most Field Goals: 20 — 1970

FIRST DOWNS

Most Total First Downs: 296 — 2005

Fewest Total First Downs: 80 — 1943

Most Rushing First Downs: 50 — 1964

Fewest Rushing First Downs: 35 — 1954

Most Passing First Downs: 145 — 1995

Fewest Passing First Downs: 19 — 1944

Most Penalty First Downs: 31 — 1997

Fewest Penalty First Downs: 2 — 1950, 1954 and 1956

PUNTING

Most Punts: 101 — 1946,2007

Fewest Punts: 28 — 1964

Highest Average: 44.4 — 2010

Lowest Average: 32.4 — 1957 and 1962

PUNT RETURNS

Most Returns: 46 — 1952 and 1956
Fewest Returns: |5 — 1979

Most Return Yards: 618 — 1943
Fewest Return Yards: 44 — 1980
Highest Average: 16.7 — 1943
Lowest Average: 1.8 — 1980

KICKOFF RETURNS

Most Returns (1951-present): 78 — 1987
Fewest Returns (1951-present): 12 — 1983
Most Yards (1951-present): 1,447 — 1987
Fewest Yards (1951-present): 286 — 1983
Highest Average: 29.8 — 2001

Lowest Average: | 1.8 — 1974

SINGLE GAME

TOTAL OFFENSE

Most Yards: 753 by USC, 1929 (modern: 689 by Miami, 1998)

Most Yards (Player): 448 by Brett Basanez, Northwestern,
2005

Fewest Yards: 42 by Arkansas, 1989 (Cotton Bowl)

RUSHING

Most Yards: 723 by USC, 1929; (modern: 484 by Nebraska, 1994)
Most Yards (Player): 299 by Edgerrin James, Miami, 1998
Longest Rush: 86 yards, Eddie Saenz, USC, 1943

Fewest Yards: -34 by Stanford, 1997

PASSING

Most Attempts: 70 by Northwestern, 2005

Most Attempts (Player): 70 by Brett Basanez, Northwestern, 2005

Fewest Attempts: 2 by Cal, 944 (first game); by Oregon St., 1993

Most Completions: 38 by Northwestern, 2005

Most Completions(Player): 38, Brett Basanez, Northwestern, 2005

Fewest Completions: 0 by Oregon State, 1994; by Oregon
State, 1993; by Oregon State, 1991; by Air Force, 1964; by
California, 1944 (first game); by St. Mary’s Pre-Flight, 1 944;
by California, 1944 (second game)

Most Yards: 465 by Stanford, 1999

Most Yards (Player): 435 by Pat Barnes, California, 1996

Fewest Yards: 0 by Oregon State, 1 994; by Oregon State, 1993;
by Oregon State, 1991; by Air Force, 1964; by California,
1944 (first game);by St.Mary’s Pre-Flight, | 944;by California,
1944 (second game)

Longest Pass Play: 98 yds, Joe Borchard to Troy Walters,
Stanford, 1999

RECEIVING
Most Receptions(Game): 15, Mark Templeton, Long Beach St., 1986
Most Receiving Yds In a Game: 278 by Troy Walters, Stanford, 1999

PUNTING

Most: 14 by USC, 1946

Fewest: | by Ohio State, 1975 (first game); by Michigan State,
1965 (first game); by Stanford, 1959

PUNT RETURNS

Most: | | by USC, 1946

Most Yards: 277 by Oklahoma, 2003

Longest Punt Return for Touchdown: 97 yards by Dwayne
Owens, Oregon State, 1992 (dates to 1958)

KICKOFF RETURNS

Most: 12 by Stanford, 1954

Most Yards: 217 by Stanford, 1973

Longest Kickoff Return for Touchdown: 100 yards by Tom Pace,
Arizona State, 2001; Chris McAlister, Arizona, 1996; Ray
Taroli, Oregon State, 1971; Bernard Jackson, Washington
State, 1971 (dates to 1958)

INTERCEPTIONS

Most Interceptions: 7 by Stanford, 1937

Longest Return for Touchdown: 100 yards by Troy Nolan,
Arizona State, 2008

FIRST DOWNS
Most: 35 by USC, 2005
Fewest: 2 by California, 1944 (second game)

SCORING
Most Points: 103 vs Whittier, 1920
Most Points in Quarter(Since 1958): 30 by Washington, 1971

FIELD GOALS
Longest: 59 by Jared Siegel, Oregon, 2002; 58 by Dave Lawson,
Air Force, 1975;56 by John Anderson,Washington, 1999;56
by John Naber, Stanford, 1979; 55 by David Caylor, CSULB,
1984; 55 by Happy Feller, Texas, 1970




SINGLE GAME 180-YARD RUSHERS (ALL-TIME)

Yds
322
301
274
266
261
248
227
227
224
220
220
217
216
210
208
207
203
197
195
194
193
192
190
189
187
187
186
183
182
182
180
180
180
180

Player Year
Maurice Drew 2004
DeShaun Foster 2001
Theotis Brown 1978
Gaston Green 1986
Karim Abdul-Jabbar 1995
Freeman McNeil 1980
Chris Alexander 1992
Eric Ball 1985
Gaston Green 1986
Gaston Green 1987
Theotis Brown 1976
Karim Abdul-Jabbar 1995

Johnathan Franklin

Kevin Williams 1991
Chris Markey 2006
Karim Abdul-Jabbar 1995
Tyler Ebell 2002
Freeman McNeil 1979
Kahlil Bell 2007
Gaston Green 1985
Chris Markey 2007
Freeman McNeil 1979
Skip Hicks 1997
DeShaun Foster 2001
DeShaun Foster 2000
Karim Abdul-Jabbar 1993
Kevin Nelson 1980
Kermit Johnson 1972
Keith Brown 1999
Marv Kendricks 1970
Karim Abdul-Jabbar 1995
Karim Abdul-Jabbar 1994
Wendell Tyler 1975
Bill Kilmer 1960

MOST 100-YARD RECEIVING GAMES

Player

Danny Farmer
Freddie Mitchell
Flipper Anderson.
J.J. Stokes

No.

Craig Bragg
Kevin Jordan...
Jim McElroy....
Sean LaChapelle
Brian Poli-Dixon
Cormac Carney
Mike Sherrard...

2010

Carries Class

Game

Washington 26
Washington 31
Oregon 26
BYU (Freedom Bowl) 33
Stanford 42
Stanford 29
Oregon State 35
lowa (Rose Bowl) 22
usc 39
California 28
Washington 35
California 33
Washington State 30
Oregon 30
Rice 23
Arizona State 35
Oregon State 29
Stanford 36
Stanford 19
Tennessee 24
Washington 14
California 32
Washington State 27
Kansas 28
Alabama 42
Stanford 40
Arizona State 31
Arizona 15
Arizona State 24
usc 28
Miami 29
Arizona State 14
Stanford 24
Utah 27

A AU N 00 0o

So.
Sr.
Sr.
Ir.
Ir.
Sr.
So.
FrR
Jr.
Sr.
So.
Ir.
So.

SINGLE GAME 145-YARD RECEIVERS (ALL-TIME)
Recpt.
6

Yds
263
230
196
190
185
180
176
175
175
167
166
165
164
164
161
158
154
154
152
152
152
152
149
149
149
148
148
147
146
146
145
145
145

Player Year
J.J. Stokes 1992
Craig Bragg 2002
Danny Farmer 1999
J.J. Stokes 1993
Freddie Mitchell 2000
Freddie Mitchell 2000
J.J. Stokes 1993
J.J. Stokes 1994
Scott Miller 1990
Freddie Mitchell 2000
Kurt Altenberg 1963
Brian Poli-Dixon 2000
Kevin Jordan 1994
J.J. Stokes 1993
Danny Farmer 1998
Freddie Mitchell 2000
Sean LaChapelle 1992
Flipper Anderson 1987
Nelson Rosario 2009
Kevin Jordan 1994
Scott Miller 1990
Dave Nuttall 1967
Brian Poli-Dixon 2001
Freddie Mitchell 1999
Jim McElroy 1996
Danny Farmer 1999
Sean LaChapelle 1991
Kevin Jordan 1994
Kevin Jordan 1994
Gene Gaines 1960
Tab Perry 2002
Homer Butler 1977
Rick Walker 1975

Maurice Drew holds the school
record for most rushing yards in
a game (322), which he set in
2004 at Washington. He also set
a school record for touchdowns

in a game (5), twice in his career
- at Washington in 2004 and
against California in 2005.

LONGEST RETURN FORTOUCHDOWNS (SINCE 1957)

Yards Type

10l Kickoff

100 Kickoff

100  Interception
100  Interception
100  Interception
100 Kickoff

99 Kickoff

99 Kickoff

98 Interception
98 Interception
96 Punt

95 Kickoff

95 Interception
93 Kickoff

91 Kickoff

89 Kickoff

89 Interception
89 Punt

87 Field Goal
85 Kickoff

85 Interception
8l Punt

8l Fumble

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
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Name

Greg Jones
Matthew Slater
Dennis Price
Alan Dial

Jimmy Allen

Jojo Townsell
Maurice Drew
Mickey Cureton
Abdul McCullough
Phil Parslow
Craig Bragg
Lovell Houston
Jerry Robinson
Theotis Brown
Maurice Drew
Matthew Slater
Alterraun Verner
Darryl Henley
Kermit Alexander
Matthew Slater
Ron Carver
Maurice Drew
Carl Jones

Opponent Year
at Oregon State 1968
at Arizona 2007
California 1987
Oregon State (Portland) 1986
California 1973
at California 1980
at USC 2003
at Tennessee 1968
at Arizona State 1994
at lllinois 1958
usC 2004
at Stanford 1999
at Minnesota 1977
Stanford 1978
at Oklahoma 2003
Arizona State 2007
Arizona 2006
San Diego State 1988
at Stanford 1961
Washington 2007
at Tennessee 1970
California 2005
Stanford 1962

MOST 100-YARD RUSHING GAMES

No. Player

Gaston Green ....

Freeman McNeil
Karim Abdul-Jabbar
Skip Hicks........

DeShaun Foster.

Wendell Tyler-..
Theotis Brown
Maurice Drew
Kevin Nelson ..
Kermit Johnso

Chris Markey, Brian Brown, James Owens

Game
usc
Oregon
Oregon
Washington
Stanford

Wisconsin (Sun Bowl)
Wisconsin (Rose Bowl)

at Arizona State
usc

at California
usc

at Washington
at Arizona State
at San Diego State
Oregon

at Oregon

Cal St. Fullerton
at Oregon State
at Oregon State
Tennessee
Arizona

usc

Oregon

Fresno State
usc

at Arizona State
at Oregon State
Oregon State
Stanford
Purdue

at Oregon State
at Houston
Oregon State

9
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Class

So.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Ir.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Ir.
So.

Johnathan Franklin, Tyler Ebell, Eric Ball, Greg .

Jones, Kevin Willi

ams....

Bill Kilmer, John Sciarra, Sr.,

James McAlister.




300-YARD TOTAL OFFENSE GAMES
Yds Player,Year, Opponent

515 Cade McNown, 1998 vs Miami

501  Drew Olson, 2005 vs Arizona State
445  Tommy Maddox, 1990 vs USC

414  Cade McNown, 1998 vs Oregon State
400  Steve Bono, 1983 vs BYU

396  Cade McNown, 1998 vs Oregon

395  Wayne Cook, 1994 vs Arizona State
391 Cory Paus, 2002 vs Oregon State

390 Kevin Prince, 2009 vs Washington State
390  John Sciarra, 1974 vs Tennessee

382  Cade McNown, 1996 vs USC

379 Cade McNown, 1996 vs Arizona State
368  Troy Aikman, 1988 vs Washington State
364  Cade McNown, 1997 vs Washington
363 Cade McNown, 1997 vs Tennessee

356  Tommy Maddox, 1990 vs Oregon

355  Cade McNown, 1999 vs Wisconsin

353  John Barnes, 1992 vs USC

352 Troy Aikman, 1988 vs California

351  Patrick Cowan, 2006 vs California

342  Cade McNown, 1998 vs Texas

341  Cory Paus, 2000 vs Oregon State

340 Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Stanford

339 Richard Brehaut, 2010 at Arizona State
334  Dennis Dummit, 1970 vs Texas

333 Gary Beban, 1967 vs Washington

332 Kevin Prince, 2009 vs California
329  Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs California

326  Drew Olson, 2005 vs Washington State
326 Cade McNown, 1995 vs Arizona State
324  Cory Paus, 1999 vs Oregon

322 Ben Olson, 2006 vs Utah

322 Maurice Drew, 2004 vs Washington
322 Tommy Maddox, 1991 vs San Diego State
322 Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Arizona

322 Dennis Dummit, 1970 vs California
319  Tommy Maddox, 1990 vs Michigan

316  Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Wisconsin

315  Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Long Beach State
314 Kevin Prince, 2009 vs Oregon State
314 Troy Aikman, 1987 vs Arizona State

311 Cade McNown, 1998 vs Houston

309 Drew Olson, 2005 vs Oklahoma

308 Drew Olson, 2004 vs Arizona State
306  Paul Cameron, 1951 vs Santa Clara
306  BobWaterfield, 1942 vs Idaho

302  Cory Paus, 2001 vs Oregon

302  Troy Aikman, 1988 vs USC

301  Drew Olson, 2005 vs Washington

301  DeShaun Foster, 2001 vs Washington
301 Cade McNown, 1995 vs Fresno State

BRUIN 300-YARD PASSERS
Yds Player,Year, Opponent

513  Cade McNown, 1998 vs Miami

510 Drew Olson, 2005 vs Arizona State
409  Tommy Maddox, 1990 vs USC

400 Cade McNown, 1997 vs Tennessee
399  Steve Bono, 1983 vs BYU

395 Cade McNown, 1998 vs Oregon

395  Cade McNown, 1996 vs Arizona State
385  John Barnes, 1992 vs USC

380  Wayne Cook, 1994 vs Arizona State
378  Cory Paus, 2002 vs Oregon State

377  Cade McNown, 1998 vs Oregon State
363  Cory Paus, 2000 vs Oregon State

356  Cade McNown, 1996 vs USC

353  Tommy Maddox, 1990 vs Michigan
345  Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Arizona

340  Cade McNown, 1999 vs Wisconsin
340  Dennis Dummit, 1970 vs Texas

339 Cade McNown, 1998 vs Texas

338  Drew Olson, 2005 vs Washington State
335  Rick Neuheisel, 1983 vs Arizona State
332 Cory Paus, 1999 vs Oregon

332 Tommy Maddox, 1990 vs Oregon

329  Patrick Cowan, 2006 vs California
328  Cory Paus, 2000 vs Stanford

328  Troy Aikman, 1987 vs Arizona State
325 Drew Olson, 2004 vs Arizona State
325  Troy Aikman, 1988 vs Washington State
323 Kevin Prince, 2009 vs Oregon State
322 Troy Aikman, 1988 vs California

300-YARD PASSERS CONT'D.

322  Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs California

321 Richard Brehaut, 2010 at Arizona State
321  Cory Paus, 2001 vs Oregon

320 Cade McNown, 1997 vs Washington

318 Ben Olson, 2006 vs Utah

317  Troy Aikman, 1988 vs USC

316  Cory Paus, 2002 vs Oregon

316  Dennis Dummit, 1970 vs California

315  Cade McNown, 1998 vs Houston

314 Kevin Prince, 2009 vs Washington State
314  Drew Olson, 2005 vs Oklahoma

314  Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Stanford

311  Kevin Prince, 2009 vs California

311 Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Michigan

309  Cory Paus, 2000 vs California

308 Bob Waterfield, 1942 vs Idaho

306  Cade McNown, 1995 vs Fresno State

303  Tommy Maddox, 1991 vs San Diego State
301 Gary Beban, 1967 vs USC

MOST PASS ATTEMPTS

Att. Player,Year, Opponent

56 Richard Brehaut, 2010 at Arizona State
51 Dennis Dummit, 1970 vs California

49 Drew Olson, 2003 vs Oregon

48 Troy Aikman, 1988 vs USC

47 Cade McNown, 1996 vs USC

47 Tommy Maddox, 1990 vs Michigan

10-CATCH RECEIVERS

Rec Player,Year, Opponent

14 JJ. Stokes, 1994 Rose Bowl vs Wisconsin
11 Marcedes Lewis, 2005 vs Arizona

I Sean LaChapelle, 1991 vs Arizona State
I Rick Wilkes, 1970 vs USC

10 Craig Bragg, 2003 vs Oregon

10 Craig Bragg, 2003 vs Oklahoma

10 Freddie Mitchell, 2000 vs Michigan

10 J.J. Stokes, 1993 vs Washington

10 JJ. Stokes, 1992 vs Oregon

10 Byron Nelson, 1963 vs Washington

MOST PASS COMPLETIONS

Cmp Player,Year, Opponent

33 Richard Brehaut, 2010 at Arizona State
32 Troy Aikman, 1988 vs USC

31 Drew Olson, 2005 vs Washington State

30 Drew Olson, 2004 vs Arizona State

29 Drew Olson, 2005 vs Washington

29 Drew Olson, 2003 vs Oregon

29 Cade McNown, 1996 vs USC

29 Tom Ramsey, 1982 vs Arizona

LONGEST PLAYS FROM SCRIMMAGE

RUSHING
Yds Player,Year, Opponent
93 Chuck Cheshire, 1934 vs Montana
92 DeShaun Foster, 2001 vs Washington
92 Skip Hicks, 1997 vs Washington State
9l Gaston Green, 1987 vs Stanford
91 Jim Decker, 1954 vs Oregon
88 Brian Brown, 1990 vs Washington
88 Bill Kilmer, 1960 vs Air Force
87 Al Hoisch, 1946 vs Montana
83 Maurice Drew, 2003 vs Arizona State
83 Derek Ayers, 1993 vs BYU
83 Jackie Robinson, 1939 vs Oregon

PASSING
Yds Player,Year, Opponent
95 ]J. Stokes from Wayne Cook, 1993 vs Washington

93 Ransom Livesay from Mike Frankovich, 1932 vs Oregon

92 Ron Copeland from Bill Bolden, 1967 vs Syracuse
91 Joe Cowan from Drew Olson, 2005 vs Arizona State
90 ].). Stokes from John Barnes, 1992 vs USC

88 Danny Farmer from Cade McNown, 1996 vs Tennessee

85 Danny Farmer from Cory Paus, 1999 vs Arizona State
83 Junior Taylor from Drew Olson, 2004 vs Oregon

82 Raymond Burks from Mark Harmon,1973 vs Oregon St.

81 Severn Reece from Rick Bashore, 1978 vs USC

80 Freddie Mitchell from Cory Paus, 2000 vs Arizona State

79 Freddie Mitchell from Cade McNown, 1998 vs Texas
79 Jojo Townsell from Rick Bashore, 1979 vs USC

79 Cal Rossi from Ernie Case, 1946 vs Oregon State

78 Brandon Breazell from Patrick Cowan, 2006 vs Florida State

BRUIN 18-TACKLE DEFENDERS
Tks Player,Year, Opponent

28 Jerry Robinson, 1976 vs Air Force

23 Jerry Robinson, 1977 vs USC

21 Eric Turner, 1989 vs Oregon

21 Jerry Robinson, 1978 vs USC

21 Jerry Robinson, 1977 vs Kansas

21 Raymond Burks, 1976 vs USC

20 Reggie Carter, 2008 vs BYU

20 Jerry Robinson, 1978 vs Minnesota

19 Dennis Keyes, 2007 vs USC

19 Kyle Bosworth, 2007 vs Washington State
19 Craig Davis, 1989 vs Arizona State

19 Blanchard Montgomery, 1982 vs USC

19 Jeff Muro, 1978 vs Arkansas (Fiesta Bowl)
19 Jeff Muro, 1977 vs Stanford

19 John Fowler, 1977 vs Stanford

19 Steve Tetrick, 1977 vs Kansas

18 Robert Thomas, 2001 vs Washington State
18 Ken Norton, 1987 vs Arizona

18 Don Rogers, 1983 vs BYU

18 Jerry Robinson, 1978 vs Oregon

18 Frank Stephens, 1977 vs California

18 Jerry Robinson, 1977 vs Stanford

18 Jerry Robinson, 1976 vs USC

18 Jerry Robinson, 1976 vs Ohio State

18 Jerry Robinson, 1976 vs Arizona

LONGEST FIELD GOALS

Yds Player,Year, Opponent

56 Chris Sailer, 1997 at Oregon

55 Frank Corral, 1976 vs Oregon

54 Kai Forbath, 2007 vs Oregon

53 Kai Forbath, 2009 at Arizona

53 Kai Forbath, 2008 at Arizona State

53 Alfredo Velasco, 1988 at Oregon

52 Kai Forbath, 2009 vs Oregon

52 Kai Forbath, 2007 vs BYU (LV Bowl)
52 Kai Forbath, 2007 at Utah

52 Justin Medlock, 2004 at Oregon

52 Justin Medlock, 2004 vs Oklahoma St.
52 John Lee, 1983 vs Arizona State

52 Frank Corral, 1977 at USC

52 Zenon Andrusyshyn, 1969 vs Washington
52 Zenon Andrusyshyn, 1967 vs Oregon State
51 Kai Forbath, 2010 vs Oregon State
51 Kai Forbath, 2007 at Arizona

51 Justin Medlock, 2006 at Washington
51 Justin Medlock, 2006 vs Rice

51 Justin Medlock, 2005 vs Oklahoma

51 Nate Fikse, 2002 at Arizona

51 John Lee, 1985 vs Miami (Fiesta Bowl)
51 John Lee, 1984 at Colorado

50 Kai Forbath, 2009 vs San Diego State
50 Kai Forbath, 2007 vs BYU (LV Bowl)
50 Justin Medlock, 2004 at Oregon

50 Bjorn Merten, 1996 at Tennessee

50 Alfredo Velasco, 1988 at Arizona

50 John Lee, 1982 vs Stanford

Cade McNown set the school record with
513 passing yards in 1998 at Miami.
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RUSHING

Yds
299
288
261

Player

Edgerrin James
JonVaughn
Vernand Morency

260  Jerome Harrison
260  Reggie Bush

247  )Jerome Harrison
246  Ron Dayne

227  Napoleon Kaufman
219  Marcus Allen

214  Dwight Tardy
PASSING

Yds Player

435  Pat Barnes

429  Cody Pickett

419  Todd Husak

416  Brett Basanez
415  Andrew Walter
408  Steve Stenstrom
405  Alex Brink

391 Max Hall

387  Tony Robinson
381  Ryan Leaf
RECEIVING YARDS
Yds Player

278  Troy Walters

260 R.Jay Soward

257  Dave Williams
224  Patrick Rowe

220  Justin Armour
192 Troy Walters

189  Charles Lockett
181 Mike Williams

181 R Jay Soward

175  Keyshawn Johnson
RECEPTIONS

No. Player

15 Mark Templeton
14 Vince White

13 Webster Slaughter
13 Gene Washington
12 Charles Lockett
12 Brian Morris

12 Keyshawn Johnson
12 Bobby Shaw

Il Mike Williams

Justin Armour
Keyshawn Johnson
Patrick Rowe
Ronnie Harmon
Bob Longo

LONGEST RUNS

Yds
93
86

Player

Jahvid Best
Eddie Saenz
Byron Bailey
Reggie Bush
Jermaine Green
J.R.Redmond
Napoleon Kaufman
Dick Raklovits
Dante Hall

Brad Muster
Allen Bradford
John Wesselman

Year Carries

Yds
110
124
164
113
189

16
168
181
220
175
224
102
155

Opponent
Miami 1998
Michigan 1990
Oklahoma State 2004
Washington State 2005
usc 2005
Washington State 2004
Wisconsin (Rose Bowl) 1999
Washington 1994
usc 1981
Washington State 2007
Opponent Year
California 1996
Washington 2002
Stanford 1998
Northwestern 2005
Arizona State 2004
Stanford 1994
Washington State 2006
BYU 2007
Tennessee 1985
Washington State 1997
Opponent Year
Stanford 1999
usc 1996
Washington 1965
San Diego State 1990
Stanford 1994
Stanford 1998
Long Beach State 1984
usc 2003
usc 1997
usc 1994
Opponent Year
Long Beach State 1986
Stanford 1982
San Diego State 1985
Stanford 1968
Long Beach State 1984
Stanford 1985
usc 1995
California 1996
usc 2003
Stanford 1994
usc 1994
San Diego State 1990
lowa (Rose Bowl) 1986
Pittsburgh 1966
Year Opponent
2009 California
1943 usc
1949 Washington State
2004 usc
2002 Washington State
1999 Arizona State
1994 Washington
1950 Illinois
1996 Texas A&M (Cotton Bowl)
1986 Stanford
2010 usc
1989 San Diego State

LONGEST PASS PLAYS

Yds

Player

Troy Walters from Joe Borchard
Andrae Thurman from Nic Costa
Tim Stallworth from Timm Rosenbach
Geoff McArthur from Aaron Rodgers
R.Jay Soward from John Fox

Derek Hagan from Andrew Walter
T.J. Simpson from Brock Osweiler
Vincent Brown from Ryan Lindley
Antonio Carter from Tyler Watts
Chris Jackson from Ryan Leaf

R.Jay Soward from Matt Koffler

Isaac Byrd from Mark Williams
Reggie Bynum from Steve Steenwyck

Year Opponent

1999  Stanford

2002 Arizona

1988  Washington State
2004 California

1997 USC

2004  Arizona State
2010  Arizona State
2009  San Diego State
2001  Alabama

1997  Washington State
1996 USC

1995 Kansas

1984  Oregon State

LONGEST KICKOFF RETURN FORTOUCHDOWN#*

Yds
100
100
100
100

Player Year Opponent
Kenjon Barner 2009 Oregon

Tom Pace 2001 Arizona State
Chris McAlister 1996 Arizona

Ray Taroli 1971 Oregon State
Bernard Jackson 1971 Washington State
Jamal Miles 2010 Arizona State
Terry Battle 1996 Arizona State
DeRon Pointer 1992 Washington State
Kenny Washington 2003 Oregon

Mark Williams 1968 Washington State
Reggie Bush 2003 usc

Michael Holt 1973 Michigan State

LONGEST PUNT RETURN FORTOUCHDOWN#*

Yds

Player Year
Dwayne Owens 1992
Jackie Wallace 1971
Luke Powell 2003
Floyd Little 1964
Terry Fair 1996
Kwante Hampton 1986
Antonio Perkins 2003

Opponent
Oregon State
Arizona State
Stanford
Syracuse
Tennessee

Long Beach State
Oklahoma

LONGEST INTERCEPTION RETURN FORTOUCHDOWN?*

Yds

Player Year Opponent

Troy Nolan 2008 Arizona State
Lionel Thomas 1969 Washington State
Thom Darden 1971 Michigan

Ken Tureaud 1961 Michigan

Reggie Myles 2000 Alabama

Dwayne Patterson 1993 Washington State
Tony Carter 2006 Florida State

Jim Katsenes 1970 Washington
Frank Patitucci 1962 Stanford

Matt Smith 1999 Oregon

*1958 - present
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RUSHING (BASED ONYARDAGE)

Year Player G Att
2010 Johnathan Franklin 12 214
2009 Johnathan Franklin 13 126

2008 Kahlil Bell 10 141
2007 Kahlil Bell 8 142
2006 Chris Markey 13 227
2005 Maurice Drew 12 186
2004 Maurice Drew Il 160
2003 Maurice Drew 13 135
2002 Tyler Ebell 13 234
2001 DeShaun Foster 8 216
2000 DeShaun Foster I 269
1999 Keith Brown 8 98
1998 DeShaun Foster I 126
1997  Skip Hicks 12 258
1996 Skip Hicks 1 224
1995 Karim Abdul-Jabbar I 296
1994 Karim Abdul-Jabbar I 210
1993  Skip Hicks 9 100
1992  Kevin Williams 7 115
1991  Kevin Williams 1191
1990 Brian Brown Il 154
1989  Brian Brown I 130
1988 Eric Ball 10 166
1987 Gaston Green 10 206
1986 Gaston Green Il 253
1985 Gaston Green 8 158
1984 Danny Andrews 10 158
1983 Kevin Nelson Il 188
1982 Danny Andrews 1297
1981 Kevin Nelson 10 195
1980 Freeman McNeil 9 203
1979 Freeman McNeil 10 271
1978 Theotis Brown 12 211
1977 James Owens I 176
1976 Theotis Brown 12200
1975  Wendell Tyler 12 208
1974 Russel Charles 132
1973  Kermit Johnson 11150
1972 Kermit Johnson I 140
1971 Marv Kendricks 9 131
1970 Marv Kendricks I 107
1969 Greg Jones 10 158
1968 Greg Jones 10 121
1967 Greg Jones 9 1l
1966 Mel Farr 10 138
1965 Mel Farr 122
1964 Larry Zeno 10 113
1963 Jim Colletto 9 47
1962 Kermit Alexander 10 82
1961 Mike Haffner I 112
1960 Bill Kilmer 10 163
1959 Ray Smith 10 132
1958 Ray Smith na 79
1957 Chuck Kendall 9 98
1956 Barry Billington 10 106
1955 Sam Brown I 144
1954  Jim Decker 9 47
1953  Paul Cameron 10 146
1952  Ted Narleski 8 96
1951  Paul Cameron 9 159
1950 Ted Narleski 9 88
1949  CIliff Schroeder 9 118
1948  Ernie Johnson 9 62
1947 Cal Rossi 9 66
1946 Gene Rowland Il 84
1945 Cal Rossi 5 95
1944  Johnny Roesch 6 54
1943  Johnny Roesch 9 78
1942 Al Solari I 152
1941  George Phillips 10 69
1940 Jackie Robinson 1121
1939 Kenny Washington |l 169
1938 Kenny Washington || 147
1937 Kenny Washington || 138

1936 Billy BobWilliams 10 106

Yds Avg
1,127 53
566 4.5
397 28
795 5.6
1,107 4.9
914 49
1,007 6.3
582 43
994 4.2
1,109 5.1
1,037 3.9
421 43
673 53
1,282 5.0
1,034 4.6
1,571 53
1,227 5.8
563 5.6
582 5.1
I,141 6.0
798 52
463 3.6
784 47
1,098 5.3
1,405 5.6
712 45
605 3.8
898 438
482 5.0
883 45
1,105 5.4
1,396 52
1,283 6.1
938 53
1,092 5.5
1,388 6.7
763 58
1,129 7.5
952 6.8
556 42
573 54
761 48
476 3.9
662 6.0
809 5.9
821 6.7
325 29
179 3.8
472 58
703 63
803 4.9
417 34
307 39
388 4.0
396 3.7
892 6.2
508 10.8
665 4.6
206 2.1
597 38
407 4.6
401 34
296 48
455 6.9
540 6.3
679 72
352 65
330 42
526 35
354 47
383 32
812 48
573 37
530 338
423 39

TOTAL OFFENSE (BASED ONYARDAGE)

Year Player Att Yds
2010 Richard Brehaut 269 1,357
2009 Kevin Prince 376 2,229
2008 Kevin Craft 499 2,361
2007 Ben Olson 164 940
2006 Patrick Cowan 330 1,890
2005 Drew Olson 428 3,150
2004 Drew Olson 394 2,671
2003 Drew Olson 399 1,886
2002 Cory Paus 212 1,559
2001 Cory Paus 233 1,577
2000 Cory Paus 278 2,007
1999 Cory Paus 237 1,307
1998 Cade McNown 432 3,652
1997 Cade McNown 391 3,142
1996 Cade McNown 424 2,482
1995 Cade McNown 316 2,009
1994  Wayne Cook 364 2,356
1993 Wayne Cook 364 2,038
1992  John Barnes 139 88l
1991 Tommy Maddox 420 2,652
1990 Tommy Maddox 417 2,830
1989 Bret Johnson 316 1,802
1988 Troy Aikman 432 2,854
1987 Troy Aikman 352 2,440
1986 Matt Stevens 331 1,789
1985 David Norrie 268 1,823
1984 Steve Bono 312 1,580
1983 Rick Neuheisel 339 2,074
1982 Tom Ramsey 470 3,124
1981 Tom Ramsey 337 1,782
1980 Freeman McNeil 203 1,105
1979 Freeman McNeil 271 1,396
1978 Theotis Brown 211 1,283
1977 Rick Bashore 280 1,332
1976 Jeff Dankworth 275 1,681
1975 John Sciarra 343 2,100
1974  John Sciarra 183 1,235
1973 Kermit Johnson 150 1,129
1972 Mark Harmon 168 1,018
1971 Marv Kendricks 131 531
1970 Dennis Dummit 423 2,305
1969 Dennis Dummit 303 1,992
1968 Jim Nader 231 973
1967 Gary Beban 301 1,586
1966 Gary Beban 280 1,699
1965 Gary Beban 326 2,073
1964 Larry Zeno 309 1,688
1963 Larry Zeno 258 1,209
1962 Larry Zeno 134 708
1961 Bob Smith 214 966
1960 Bill Kilmer 292 1,889
1959  Bill Kilmer 195 1,090
1958 Don Long 122 459
1957 Don Long 157 851
1956 Don Long 94 447
1955 Sam Brown 173 1,074
1954  Primo Villanueva 136 886
1953 Paul Cameron 252 1,143
1952 Paul Cameron 171 707
1951 Paul Cameron 293 1,482
1950 Ted Narleski 138 750
1949  Ernie Johnson 196 958
1948 Ray Nagel 144 954
1947 Ben Reiges 89 507
1946 Ernie Case 154 1,071
1945 Cal Rossi 95 679
1944 Bob Waterfield 157 980
1943 Johnny Roesch 8l 330
1942 Bob Waterfield 166 1,177
1941 Bob Waterfield 149 780
1940 Jackie Robinson 218 827

1939 Kenny Washington 262 1,394
1938 Kenny Washington 212 787
1937 Kenny Washington 210 1,025

PASSING (BASED ON COMPLETIONS)

Year Player PC-PA Pct Yds TD
2010 Richard Brehaut 119-212 56.1 1,296 6
2009 Kevin Prince 173-308 56.2 2,050 8
2008 Kevin Craft 232-417 556 2,341 7
2007 Patrick Cowan 72-135 533 696 4

Ben Olson 71-147 483 1,040 7

2006 Patrick Cowan  145-276 525 1,782 |1
2005 Drew Olson 242-378 640 3,198 34

2004 Drew Olson 196-341 575 2,565 20
2003 Drew Olson 173-325 532 2,067 10
2002 Cory Paus 109-184 59.2 1,647 10
2001 Cory Paus 101-194 52.1 1,740 8
2000 Cory Paus 134241 556 2,154 17
1999 Cory Paus 95-197 482 1336 7

1998 Cade McNown  207-357 58.0 3,470 25
1997 Cade McNown  189-312 60.6 3,116 24
1996 Cade McNown  176-336 524 2,424 |2
1995 Cade McNown  122-245 498 1,698 7
1994 Wayne Cook 179-302 59.3 2,501 I5
1993 Wayne Cook 165-297 55.6 2,067 18
1992 Rob Walker 84-154 546 791 3

John Barnes 61-117 52.1 957 5
1991 Tommy Maddox  209-343 60.9 2,681 16
1990 Tommy Maddox  182-327 55.7 2,682 17

1989 Bret Johnson 145-252 575 1,791 12
1988 Troy Aikman 228-354 644 2,771 24
1987 Troy Aikman 178-273 65.2 2,527 17
1986 Matt Stevens 150-280 53.6 1,869 |1
1985 David Norrie 136-214 63.6 1,819 10
1984 Steve Bono 136-245 555 1,576 9

1983 Rick Neuheisel  185-267 69.3 2,245 13
1982 Tom Ramsey 209-336 62.2 2,986 2|

1942 Bob Waterfield 57-140 40.7 1,095

1941 Bob Waterfield 49-130 37.7 828
1940 Jackie Robinson 43-97 457 444
1939 KennyWashington  38-92 40.9 582
1938 Kenny Washington  21-65 323 214
1937 Kenny Washington  34-72 47.2 495

1981 Tom Ramsey 134-230 583 1,793 16
1980 Tom Ramsey 82-148 554 I,Il6 9
1979 Rick Bashore 60-122 482 964 8
1978 Rick Bashore 62-129 484 811 2
1977 Rick Bashore 74-149 49.7 1,015 9
1976 )eff Dankworth 66-120 550 866 4
1975 John Sciarra 74-145 510 1313 8
1974 John Sciarra 47-92 51.1 835 4
1973 John Sciarra 27-62 435 503 3
1972 Mark Harmon 30-70 43.0 574 6
1971 Mike Flores 51-111 458 671 |
1970 Dennis Dummit 175-344 51.0 2,393 1[4
1969 Dennis Dummit 114-208 54.8 1,963 |5
1968 Jim Nader 72-163 442 1,008 7
1967 Gary Beban 87-156 558 1,359 8
1966 Gary Beban 78-157 49.7 1,245 6
1965 Gary Beban 78-152 513 1,483 9
1964 Larry Zeno 97-196 495 1,363 13
1963 Larry Zeno 77-154 500 1,036 6
1962 Larry Zeno 25-62 403 458 2
Carl Jones 25-54 455 412 2

1961 Bob Smith 16-33 485 305 |
1960 Bill Kilmer 64-129 495 1,086 8
1959 Bill Kilmer 41-101 406 702 7
1958 Don Long 36-64 563 395 4
1957 Don Long 35-56 625 479 4
1956 Doug Bradley 22-48 459 293 3
1955 Ronnie Knox 36-63 57.1 526 6
1954 Primo Villanueva 23-49 469 400 5
1953 Paul Cameron 39-106 368 478 7
1952 Paul Cameron 36-96 375 518 8
1951 Paul Cameron 66-134 492 885 10
1950 Ted Narleski 26-50 520 343 3
1949 Ernie Johnson 34-74 459 559 5
1948 Ray Nagel 59-117 504 969 5
1947 Ben Reiges 36-70 514 465 4
1946 Ernie Case 53-119 445 1,033 Il
1945 Ernie Case 29-86 337 522 5
1944 Bob Waterfield 55-136 404 901 9
1943 Bob Andrews 22-90 244 353 2
2

3

2

7

3

3
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RECEIVING (BASED ON RECEPTIONS) PUNTING SCORING
Year Player Rec Yds TD Year Player No Yds Avg Year Player Pts
2010 Taylor Embree 32 409 0 2010 Jeff Locke 64 2,934 458 2010 Kai Forbath 66
2009 Taylor Embree 45 608 2 2009 Jeff Locke 70 3,054 43.6 2009 Kai Forbath 108
2008 Terrence Austin 53 460 | 2008 Aaron Perez 79 3,571 45.2 2008 Kai Forbath 78
2007 Brandon Breazell 51 810 4 2007 Aaron Perez 91 3,853 423 2007 Kai Forbath 105
2006 Chris Markey 35 261 0 2006 Aaron Perez 62 2,639 42.6 2006 Justin Medlock 113
2005 Marcedes Lewis 58 741 10 2005 Aaron Perez 54 2,157 39.9 2005 Maurice Drew 120
2004 Craig Bragg 36 483 4 2004 Chris Kluwe 61 2,647 434 | 2004 Justin Medlock 87
2003 Craig Bragg 73 1,065 5 2003 Chris Kluwe 91 3908 429 | 2003 Justin Medlock 68
2002 Craig Bragg 55 889 8 2002 Nate Fikse 71 2975 41.9 2002 Tyler Ebell 60
2001 Craig Bragg 29 408 2 2001 Nate Fikse 53 2,342 442 2001 DeShaun Foster 78
2000 Freddie Mitchell 77 1,494 9 2000 Nate Fikse 75 3246 433 | 2000 DeShaun Foster 78
1999 Freddie Mitchell 38 533 0 1999 Nate Fikse 68 2857 420 1999  Chris Griffith 64
1998 Danny Farmer 58 1,274 9 1998  Chris Sailer 57 2336 410 | 1998 Chris Sailer 104
1997 Jim McElroy 47 988 10 1997  Chris Sailer 59 2,543  43. 1997  Skip Hicks 156
1996 Danny Farmer 31 524 4 1996 Chris Sailer 66 2743 416 | 1996 Skip Hicks 120
1995 Kevin Jordan 43 558 3 1995  Chris Sailer 59 2,498 423 | 1995 Karim Abdul-Jabbar 82
1994 Kevin Jordan 73 1,228 7 1994 Darren Schager 53 2,342 442 | 1994 Bjorn Merten 60
1993 ]J.Stokes 82 1,18l 17 1993 Darren Schager 66 2,755 417 | 1993 ]J Stokes 102
1992 ]J. Stokes 4 728 7 1992 Darren Schager 74 3,100 419 | 1992 Louis Perez 63
1991 Sean LaChapelle 73 1,056 1 1991 Darren Schager 27 1,065 394 | 1991 Louis Perez 80
1990 Reggie Moore 40 643 3 1990 Courtney Keyler 51 2044 40 | 1990 Brad Daluiso 71
1989 Charles Arbuckle 33 309 I 1989 Kirk Maggio 45 2036 452 | 1989 AlfredoVelasco 63
1988 Mike Farr 66 700 0 1988 Harold Barkate 35 1,477 422 | 1988 AlfredoVelasco 94
1987 Willie Anderson 48 903 6 1987 Harold Barkate 41 1,711 417 | 1987 AlfredoVelasco 108
1986 Willie Anderson 36 675 4 1986 Harold Barkate 52 2204 424 | 1986 Gaston Green 102
1985 Karl Dorrell 39 565 ! 1985 Ted Henderson 48 1824 380 | 1985 JohnlLee 105
1984 Mike Sherrard 43 729 4 1984 Kevin Buenafe 65 2806 432 | 1984 Johnlee 17
1983 Mike Sherrard 48 709 2 1983 Kevin Buenafe 37 1,559 42 | 1983 Johnlee 8l
1982 Cormac Carney 46 779 2 1982 Kevin Buenafe 59 2401 407 | 1982 JohnLee 87
1981 Cormac Carney 29 539 5 1981 Kevin Buenafe 71 3,000 423 1981 Norm Johnson . 76
1980 Cormac Carney 33 58l | 1980 Matt McFarland 51 2045 401 | 1980 Freeman McNeil 66
1979 TimWrightman 22 321 2 | 1979 Matt McFarland 44 1593 362 | 1979 Peter Boermeester 69
1978 Severn Reece I5 340 | 1978 Matt McFarland 80 3,130 39 :3;3 peter ‘?;ermlees‘er Zi
1977 Homer Butler 25 584 4 1977 Frank Corral 27 995 369 || ¢ Trha" » ‘E”a 78
1976 Wally Henry 22 370 3 1976 Frank Corral 41939 441 1975 Johen°s'csiarrr‘;""" 84
1975 Wally Henry 17 287 2 1975  John Sullivan 25 944 378 | 00 P it o4
1974 Norm Andersen 27 480 3 1974 John Sullivan 33 1,264 38.3 1973 Kermit Johnson %
1973 Norm Andersen 19 315 3 1973  Mike Fryer 22 891 40.5 1972 Efren Herrera 63
1972 Brad Lyman 13 211 3 1972 Bruce Barnes 48 2,080 433 1971  Efren Herrera 46
1971 TerryVernoy 21 281 | 1971 Bruce Barnes 61 2,539 41.6 1970 Randy Tyler 40
1970 Rick Wilkes 43 595 2 1970 Bruce Barnes 70 2,859 408 Marvszn ricks £
1969 Gwen Cooper 38 734 9 1969 Zenon Andrusyshyn 47 1,978 42.1 1969 Greg Jones 60
1968 Ron Copeland 21 372 3 1968 ZenonAndrusyshyn 55 2318  42.1 1968 Greg Jones 28
Mike Garratt 21 243 3 1967 Zenon Andrusyshyn 34 1,502 442 1967 Gary Beban 66
1967 Dave Nuttall 37 612 5 1966 Larry Cox 40 1432 358 | |o0c ol pepan o4
1966 Harold Busby 29 474 4 1965 Larry Cox 64 2,520 394 1965 Gary Beban 84
1965 Kurt Altenberg 32 599 3 1964 Larry Cox 39 1403 360 | 19ch Kurd Alcenberg 36
1964 Kurt Altenberg 31 428 6 1963 Tom Bennett 31 1,179 38.0 1963 B Nel 36

N - yron Nelson

Mike Haffner 31 515 | 1962 Tim Jackert 29 1,055 36.4 1962 Kermit Alexander 45
1963 Mel Profit 28 393 | 1961 Keith Jensen 47 1,763 375 1961 Bob Smith 85
1962 Mel Profit 12 229 I 1960 Bill Kilmer 35 1480 423 | 1960 Bill Kilmer 5
Kermit Alexander 12 178 | 1959 Bill Kilmer 27 1,128 41.8 1959 Ray Smith 36
1961 Kermit Alexander 14 297 | 1958  Kirk Wilson 16 652 40.7 1958 Dick Wallen 18
1960 Marv Luster 17 250 | 1957 Kirk Wilson 31 1,301 42.0 1957 Don Long 48
1959 Marv Luster 22 366 5 1956  Kirk Wilson 30 1479 493 | 1956 Don Long 19
1958 Dick Wallen 19 211 3 1955 Ronnie Knox 23 942 410 Kirk Wilson 19
1957 Dick Wallen 20 303 3 1954 Bob Heydenfeldt 26 1,038 399 1955 Sam Brown 69
1956 Dick Wallen 23 308 2 1953  Paul Cameron 37 1,512 40.9 1954 Bob Davenport 66
1955 Chuck Holoway 10 184 3 1952 Bob Heydenfeldt 47 1,877 400 | 1953 Paul Cameron 78
Pete O’Garro 10 66 | 1951 Bob Moore 52 2,097 40.3 1952 Pete Dailey 36
1954 Rommie Loudd 13 157 4 1950 Bob Moore 63 2,584 412 1951  Paul Cameron 30
1953  Bill Stits 9 208 6 1949 Hal Braly 22 893 40.5 1950 Ted Narleski 36
1952 lke Jones 25 270 5 1948  Art Steffen 17 779 458 1949 Bob Wilkinson 60
1951  Ernie Stockert 30 360 4 1947 Ben Reiges 42 1,568 373 1948 Bob Watson 27
1950 Ernie Stockert 20 236 4 1946 Ben Reiges 25 944 378 1947  Johnny Roesch 24
1949 Bob Wilkinson 27 556 10 1945  Jack Porter 39 1,373 35.2 Bill Clements 24
1948 Bill Clements 16 332 | 1944  Bob Waterfield 60 2,537 423 1946 Ernie Johnson 42
1947  Bill Clements 13 300 4 1943 Don Malmberg 69 2419 35.1 1945 Cal Rossi 30
1946 Burr Baldwin 18 374 3 1942 Bob Waterfield 74 2,809 38.0 1944  Johnny Roesch 54
1945 Gene Rowland 8 226 3 1941 Bob Waterfield 49 1,857 379 1943  Jack Boyd 18
1944  Johnny Roesch 12 254 2 1940 Noah Curti 28 1,143 408 | |942 Ken Snelling 45
1943 Dave Brown 16 302 | 1939 Izzy Cantor 21 768 36.6 1941 Leo Cantor 18
1942 Milt Smith 19 310 3 1938 Bill Overlin 36 1,217 338 Clarence Mackey 18
1941 Milt Smith 15 340 0 1937 Walt Schell 23 864 375 George Phillips 18
1940 Milt Smith 19 328 2 1936 Fred Funk 69 2606 378 Ken Snelling 18
1939 Woody Strode 15 218 na 1935 Fred Funk 67 2618 39.1 1940 Jackie Robinson 36
1938 Woody Strode 7 73 na 1939 Kenny Washington 30
1938 Kenny Washington 60
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ARE YOU FAN ENOUGH?
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